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Community Description 

Hamptons South Condominium is a high-rise condominium consisting of one (1) 30-story building containing 250 residential 

units. The property includes a pool, spa, and a 2-story parking garage. The building was constructed in 2004. 

Based on the visual assessment of exposed areas of structure, the structural system of this building is a combination of 

concrete columns, shear walls, beams, and reinforced concrete floor slabs. Exterior walls consist of concrete masonry units 

(CMU) and stucco. Balconies are located at each residential unit level with aluminum railing with glass panels. The roofing 

system is a flat room that consists of a SBS modified bitumen membrane with a parapet walls throughout the perimeter.  

Structural Integrity Reserve Study Overview 

Senate Bill 4-D, passed by the Florida Legislature in May 2022, requires condominium associations for buildings three or 

more stories tall to procure Milestone Inspections and perform Structural Integrity Reserve Studies to ensure that 

condominium buildings are structurally safe and adequate for continued use. 

Milestone Inspection 

Pursuant to the 2022 Florida Statutes, a Milestone Inspection is a mandatory structural inspection of a building, including 

an inspection of load-bearing walls and the primary structural members and primary structural systems, by a Florida licensed 

architect or engineer, for the purposes of attesting to the life safety and adequacy of the structural components of the 

building and, to the extent reasonably possible, determining the general structural condition of the building as it affects the 

safety of such building, including a determination of any necessary maintenance, repair, or replacement of any structural 

component of the building. The purpose of a Milestone Inspection is not to determine if the condition of an existing building 

is in compliance with the Florida Building Code or the Fire Safety Code. See Florida Statutes, Section 553.899(2)(a) and 

Section 627.706(2)(d) and (e). 

Condominium associations must have a Milestone Inspection performed for each building that is three stories or more in 

height by December 31 of the year in which the building reaches 30 years of age, based on the date the Certificate of 

Occupancy for the building was issued, and every 10 years thereafter. If the building is located within 3 miles of a coastline, 

the condominium association must have a Milestone Inspection performed by December 31 of the year in which the building 

reaches 25 years of age, based on the date the Certificate of Occupancy for the building was issued, and every 10 years 

thereafter. If a Milestone Inspection is required and the building’s Certificate of Occupancy was issued on or before July 1, 

1992, the building’s initial Milestone Inspection must be performed before December 31, 2024. The condominium 

association is responsible for all costs associated with the Milestone Inspection. See Florida Statutes, Section 553.899(3) 

and (4) and Section 376.031(4). 

A Milestone Inspection consists of two phases. For phase one, a Florida licensed architect or engineer performs a visual 

examination of habitable and non-habitable areas of the building, including the major structural components of the building, 

and provides an inspection report with a qualitative assessment of the structural conditions of the building. If the architect 

or engineer finds no signs of substantial structural deterioration to any building components under visual examination, phase 

two of the inspection is not required. A phase two Milestone Inspection must be performed if any substantial structural 

deterioration is identified during phase one. A phase two inspection may involve destructive or nondestructive testing, and 

the inspection may be as extensive or as limited as necessary to fully assess areas of structural distress in order to confirm 

that the building is structurally sound and safe for its intended use and to recommend a program for fully assessing and 

repairing distressed and damaged portions of the building. An inspection report is also provided for a phase two Milestone 

Inspection, and repairs of substantial structural deterioration must be commenced within 365 days after receiving such 

report. See Florida Statutes, Section 553.899(7) and (11). 

Structural Integrity Reserve Study 

A Milestone Inspection may be performed in conjunction with, and serve to inform, a Structural Integrity Reserve Study. 

Pursuant to the 2022 Florida Statutes, a Structural Integrity Reserve Study is a mandatory study of the reserve funds 
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(referred to in this document as the Structural Integrity Capital Reserve) required for future major repairs and replacement 

of the common areas of the condominium based on a visual inspection of the common areas. At a minimum, a Structural 

Integrity Reserve Study must: (1) identify the common areas being visually inspected, (2) state the estimated remaining 

useful life and the estimated replacement cost or deferred maintenance expense of the common areas being visually 

inspected, and (3) provide a recommended annual reserve amount that achieves the estimated replacement cost or deferred 

maintenance expense of each common area being visually inspected by the end of the estimated remaining useful life of 

each common area. See Florida Statutes, Section 718.103(25). 

An Association must have a Structural Integrity Reserve Study completed at least every 10 years after the condominium’s 

creation for each building on the condominium property that is three stories or higher in height which includes, at a minimum, 

a study of the following items as related to the structural integrity and safety of the building: 

a. Roof. 

b. Structure, including load-bearing walls and or other primary structural members and primary structural systems as 

 those terms are defined in s. 627.706. 
 

c.    Fireproofing and fire protection systems. 
 

d. Plumbing. 

e. Electrical systems. 

f. Waterproofing and exterior painting. 

g. Windows and exterior doors. 

h. And any other item that has a deferred maintenance expense or replacement cost that exceeds $10,000 and the failure 

to replace or maintain such item negatively affects the items listed above as determined by the visual inspection portion 

of the structural integrity reserve study. 

See Florida Statutes, Section 718.112(2)(g). 

The Structural Integrity Reserve Study will therefore inform the Association as to the likely capital expenditures for future 

major repairs and replacement of the common areas of the condominium over the time frame considered by the analysis 

and the annual contribution levels to the Structural Integrity Capital Reserve calculated as being sufficient to avoid having 

to levy special assessments or take out a loan in order to support the predicted capital expenditures. 

This Structural Integrity Reserve Study therefore assumes that the Association is funding capital expenditures through the 

use of regular (e.g. annual, quarterly, or monthly), budgeted contributions to an account set aside for the sole purpose of 

funding future major repairs and replacement of the common areas of the condominium. 

Association Considerations for a Structural Integrity Reserve Study 

An Association has a number of choices and options to consider during the Structural Integrity Reserve Study process. Two 

of the most important decisions are the Methodology (q.v.) of the analysis and the Funding Goal (q.v.) of the Association, 

although there are a number of other considerations, including: 

• Budget Thresholds – the budget threshold is simply the lowest total project cost that the Association wants to fund 

using the Structural Integrity Capital Reserve. This is normally a function of the Association’s proclivities, operating 

budget size, and administrative/fiscal history – some communities will fund a $5,000 project through the 

maintenance or operating budget, while others prefer to schedule and fund a $500 project through the capital 

reserve budget. Many Associations never make a formal decision, leaving this to the professionals who prepare the 

Structural Integrity Reserve Study. 

• Federal Housing Authority/Housing & Urban Development Limitations – the Federal government is a significant 

mortgage insurance provider. The FHA/HUD mortgage insurance programs currently require that community 
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associations fund replacement reserves for capital expenditures and deferred maintenance with at least 10% of the 

association budget in order to meet eligibility requirements for FHA mortgage insurance. Failure to maintain this 

level of replacement reserve funding can trigger requests for a current (less than 36 months old) reserve study or 

a Fannie Mae form 1073a from lenders (see HUD Mortgagee Letter 2009-46 B). 

• Maintenance Budget – no project should be funded in two places. Any and all maintenance contracts for common 

elements should be reviewed, and any common element whose complete replacement is included in the 

maintenance contract should be removed from budgetary consideration in the Structural Integrity Reserve Study, 

since the Association is already allocating funds to replace the element. 

• Operating Budget – no project should be funded in two places. Any common elements that the Association is 

planning to replace in a series of incremental projects on an annual or irregular (as-needed) basis using the 

operating budget funds should be removed from budgetary consideration in the Structural Integrity Reserve Study, 

since the Association is already allocating funds to replace the element. 

• Preventive or Deferred Maintenance Budget – no project should be funded in two places. The Association should 

compare its capital reserve budget to its preventive/deferred maintenance budget. Line items existing in both 

schedules should be removed from one or the other, since the Association is already allocating funds to replace the 

element. 

• Statutory Requirements – some jurisdictions may require that certain elements are included in a reserve fund 

analysis, and other municipalities agree to accept responsibility for some elements (most commonly roadways).  

Such factors cannot be determined by site inspection – the Association should have documentation indicating any 

such factors and should certainly inform the professionals performing the Structural Integrity Reserve Study of these 

factors. The State of Florida has statutory requirements in regard to reserve funds and reserve studies (as noted 

above and see also below). 

• Time Window – the time window is simply the time span over which the Association desires to consider its capital 

reserve expenditures. Typically, Associations do not consider common elements with a condition assessed 

remaining life cycle of longer than 30 years as part of a capital reserve analysis. As a general rule, shorter time 

windows are more conservative (resulting in higher annual contribution levels), whereas longer time windows allow 

the Association a longer lead-time to accumulate funds for large projects. 

• Interest and Inflation – interest (sometimes called the ‘rate of return’) and inflation can have significant influence on 

the capital reserve budget. Increasing interest rates tends to reduce the necessary annual contributions, as the 

Association is essentially collecting additional funding from investment of its capital reserve fund. Increasing inflation 

rates tends to increase the necessary annual contributions, as the Association needs to collect additional funds to 

account for the decreasing purchasing power of money. The Falcon Group generally recommends that a Structural 

Integrity Reserve Study be conducted every three years (thus correcting for the effects of interest and inflation every 

third year). 

Florida Statutory Reserve Requirements  

Florida Statutes, Section 718.112(2)(f)2.a. requires that condominium associations fund a reserve account for certain capital 

and deferred maintenance expenditures. This statute requires all condominium associations to maintain funds for roof 

replacement, building painting, and pavement resurfacing, regardless of the amount of deferred maintenance expense or 

replacement cost, and any other item that has a deferred maintenance expense or replacement cost that is expected to 

exceed $10,000. 

The amount to be reserved for an item is determined by the Association’s most recent Structural Integrity Reserve Study 

(which must be completed by December 31, 2024). If the amount to be reserved for an item is not in the Association’s initial 

or most recent Structural Integrity Reserve Study, or if the Association has not completed a Structural Integrity Reserve 

Study, the amount must be computed using a formula based upon estimated remaining useful life and estimated 

replacement cost or deferred maintenance expense of the reserve item. See Florida Statutes, Section 718.112(2)(f)2.a. 
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Florida Statutes, Section 718.112(2)(f)3. regulates the use of money collected for reserves, limiting the use of such funds 

to authorized reserve expenditures unless their use for other purposes is approved in advance by a majority vote at a duly 

called meeting of the Association. A vote is required if reserve funds are used for operating expenses. 

Please see the attached Appendix for the parts of the Florida Administrative Code, Chapter 61B-22, that further addresses 

reserve budgetary requirements for condominiums. 

Besides the above considerations, there are two decisions the Association will need to make: 

Funding Goal 

The Funding Goal helps to determine the methodology used in the Structural Integrity Reserve Study and also is the principal 

reflection of the Association’s fiscal policy. Funding goals can be categorized by their fiscal aggressiveness (willingness to 

risk the need to levy a special assessment or take out a loan) – more aggressive funding goals tend to result in lower annual 

levels of contribution to the capital reserve fund, with associated higher risks of shortfalls requiring special assessments or 

loans. 

There are three basic funding goals used by communities when determining capital reserve fund (including Structural 

Integrity Capital Reserve) requirements: 

• Baseline Funding is the most aggressive funding goal commonly used by associations. Baseline funding is 

essentially a special case of threshold funding, where the goal is to never have a negative capital reserve fund 

balance (in other words the threshold is zero). As this funding goal provides no margin for errors, unexpected or 

unforeseeable expenses, or market forces that are not in the Association’s favor, The Falcon Group does not 

recommend this as a funding goal for the Association’s capital reserve budget. 

• Statutory Funding is a funding goal (and/or methodology) that the community is legally obligated to meet or exceed. 

Such funding goals are typically the result of state or local statutes or the result of one or more provisions in the 

governing documents of the Condominium Association. The relative aggressiveness of such funding goals will vary 

depending upon the statute or provision involved. See 61 B-22.005, included in an Appendix on page A-9. 

• Threshold Funding is normally a moderate funding goal. The essential goal of threshold funding is to avoid having 

a capital reserve fund balance below some predetermined level (the “threshold” or “threshold balance”), which can 

be determined as a percentage of the total cost to replace the considered common elements, by decree as some 

absolute value (e.g. the community decides that $100,000 is the threshold balance because that is a number it is 

comfortable with), or as some multiple of the annual contribution (e.g. the community wants to have a capital reserve 

fund balance of no less than 9 months of capital reserve fund contributions). Note that Baseline Funding is 

essentially a threshold funding goal where the threshold balance equals zero. 

Methodology 

There are essentially three methods used in capital reserve analyses performed for most communities. The decision of 

which methodology to use is made by the Condominium Association, often under the advisement of its accountant, lawyer, 

and/or engineer. These three methodologies are: 

• Cash Flow methodologies are based upon a projection of the future expenditures the Association is likely to 

experience. The cash flow is then determined, based upon these expenditures, so that the resulting capital reserve 

fund balances over the time window meet the funding goal. 

• Component methodologies are based upon calculating the yearly contribution necessary to fund the replacement 

of each common element that is being considered. Each element is considered separately, producing a series of 

distinct line item entries of necessary contributions, which are summed to produce the total annual contribution to 

meet the funding goal. 
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• Statutory methodologies, like Statutory Funding Goals, are determined entirely by the statutes and/or governing 

document provisions that create the methodology. Statutory methodologies will most commonly resemble cash flow 

or component methodologies, but can theoretically be based upon any fiscal or legal conceptualization of the capital 

reserve funding. Florida statutory methodology (including “Line Funding”) is defined/described by 61 B-22.005 (see 

page A-9). 

Methodology and Funding Goal are normally related closely to each other. As a rule, baseline and threshold funding goals 

are most easily calculated using a cash flow methodology, full funding goals are normally calculated using a component 

methodology, and statutory funding goals and methodologies are often found together (e.g. the local government legislates 

both what the funding goal is and how the community calculates its reserve fund contribution to ensure that the funding goal 

is met). 

Please note that cash flow methodologies and component methodologies cannot be easily compared on a line item by line 

item basis, as cash flow methodologies do not generate a definite line item breakdown of how the annual funding is 

distributed between the various line items. Likewise, cash flow methodologies do not lend themselves to division of common 

element responsibilities between various entities. For instance, if an association is internally divided between several sub-

groups that do not share all common elements (for instance, an association where owners of detached dwelling units do 

not own a share of the common elements of multifamily buildings in the association and vice versa, but all owners share 

responsibility for the recreational facilities and site improvements), then the proper application of a cash flow methodology 

would require multiple analyses, with one analysis for each division of responsibility (in the aforesaid case, there would need 

to be an analysis for detached dwelling unit buildings, an analysis for multifamily buildings, and an analysis for the 

recreational facilities and site improvements), and each analysis requiring a distinct set of initial conditions (most notably 

initial capital reserve fund balances). 

Analysis 

A Structural Integrity Reserve Study includes a series of calculations, which essentially attempt to create a mathematical 

model of the Association’s capital reserve fund expenditures/cash flows over a designated time window, and then determine 

the annual contributions to the capital reserve fund necessary to support the modeled expenditures/cash flows. 

Structural Integrity Reserve Studies, as performed by The Falcon Group, include several sets of separate, distinct, and 

independent calculations upon the same basic information. This permits the analysis to include a component methodology 

full funding calculation and several cash flow methodology threshold funding calculations (using different threshold 

balances) to permit the Association to more fully examine its possible capital reserve funding options. Please note that the 

cash flow and component methodologies cannot be directly compared on a line item by line item basis, due to the significant 

differences between the underlying mathematics of these methodologies. 

The Structural Integrity Reserve Study calculations and results are shown in a series of tables and graphs that demonstrate 

the general viability and end results of the various scenarios. These tables and graphs allow the Association to verify that 

one or more of the scenarios considered meet Association requirements and do not engage in unacceptable levels of over- 

or under-funding, as well as allowing the Association to inspect the underlying assumptions and numerical bases of the 

various scenarios and compare the costs (annual contributions over the time window of the analysis) of achieving these 

scenarios. 

Limits of Inspection & Disclosures 

Please note that Structural Integrity Reserve Studies, Capital Reserve Replacement Funding Analyses, and 

Preventive Maintenance Funding Analyses are prepared as budgeting tools to assist a community association in 

its financial planning. The use of these analyses for any other purpose is not appropriate. The visual observations 

made for Structural Integrity Reserve Studies, (Level I & II) Capital Reserve Replacement Funding Analyses, and 

Preventive Maintenance Funding Analyses do not constitute an “Engineering Inspection” and are not sufficiently 

detailed (nor intended to be sufficiently detailed) to be relied upon, nor should they be relied upon, to determine 
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violations of jurisdictional requirements (building or maintenance ordinances, codes, etc.) relating to the safety, 

soundness, structural integrity, or habitability of the buildings, dwelling units, or any of the individual components 

within the property. The Falcon Group may be retained to perform a separate Milestone Inspection in conjunction 

with this Structural Integrity Reserve Study and, if such is the case, please refer to the Milestone Inspection Report 

for an assessment of the life safety and adequacy of the structural components of the building(s) and, to the extent 

reasonably possible, a determination of the general structural condition of the building(s) as it affects the safety 

of such building(s), including a determination of any necessary maintenance, repair, or replacement of any 

structural component of the building(s). 

The Falcon Group will not accept responsibility for the detection or analysis of conditions not visible to the naked eye under 

normal lighting conditions, or conditions located in areas which cannot be accessed by field personnel. 

On-site observations include, without limitation, walking the improved areas of the site and visual observation of 

representative samples of the observable common elements, including accessible common areas and buildings. Please 

note that The Falcon Group cannot accept responsibility for detection of non-representative conditions as part of the visual 

observations performed for Structural Integrity Reserve Studies, Level I & II Capital Reserve Replacement Analyses, and 

Preventive Maintenance Funding Analyses. 

Note that reserve analyses may be undertaken without complete design plans and do not include the development of as-

built plans, and in any case the scope of work may not include comprehensive structural analysis of plans, invasive 

procedures to expose and field measure structural members and connections to verify compliance with plan specifications, 

and/or long-term observations to establish foundation settlement and building movement patterns, unless otherwise deemed 

required in conjunction with a phase two Milestone Inspection. The majority of the structural components of the typical 

building are concealed, and cannot be directly evaluated without invasive or remote viewing techniques, and many structural 

failures are the result of condition/usage changes, concealed and/or gradually developing geotechnical issues, and/or 

maintenance issues – a building that appears to be structurally sound at present may develop structural issues with the 

passage of time, and concealed structural issues that currently produce no (or negligible) visible warning signs may produce 

significant symptoms in the future. As noted above, The Falcon Group should be contacted regarding a Milestone Inspection 

proposal, should the Association desire (or is in need of for regulatory reasons) such an evaluation. 

On-site observations are limited, most notably by the following (unless otherwise deemed required in conjunction with a 

phase two Milestone Inspection): 

 Unless otherwise stated in the Common Element Descriptions & General Comments, no non-visual examinations 

were conducted. 

 No destructive or invasive testing of any kind was undertaken. 

 At no time was any private residence entered, nor were the interior conditions of any private residence examined. 

 No security measures (locks, alarms, etc.) were circumvented, and areas within security perimeters were examined 

from outside said perimeter.   

 No area of the site inaccessible to pedestrian traffic was examined and no areas requiring special tools to access 

or necessitating specific equipment or training to work in safely were entered. 

Conditions stated in the report of visual observations are representative of the general observed conditions of each item. 

Isolated areas of above or below average conditions may exist for any item. This analysis is not meant to be, nor should it 

be used as, a detailed condition evaluation of the common elements or a construction defect investigation. 

Information provided by official representatives of the Association is assumed to be reliable and accurate. This analysis is 

a reflection of the information supplied to The Falcon Group, and has been assembled for the Association’s use. This 

analysis is not meant to be an audit, quality/forensic analysis, or background check of historical information. Similarly, on-

site inspections performed as part of this analysis should not be considered a project audit or quality inspection of any 

reserve project. 
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The current analysis may use or approximate field measurements to generally quantify the common elements considered 

in the analysis. Field measurements performed as part of this analysis are not meant or intended to be used for contractor 

bidding, design work/calculations, or any function other than budget calculation. 

The current analysis may use or approximate common element quantities developed from publicly available data sources 

and/or images. The quality of such information varies widely, and the precision that can be achieved in such quantity 

measurements is therefore often limited. 

Community Specific Conditions & Commentary 

General Comments 

Please note that, based upon The Falcon Group’s professional judgment and information provided by the Association or 

the Association’s management professionals, the following have not been considered as part of this Structural Integrity 

Reserve Study: 

• Annual maintenance tasks (e.g. filling potholes & sealing pavement cracks). 

• Building-mounted light fixtures (e.g. entrance lights & security lights). 

• Individual unit’s doors, both exterior and interior. However, during its inspection, The Falcon Group will note and 

report any observed unit door or window condition that endangers the life safety of residents. Per Florida Statues, 

Section 718.1265(1)(k), Association emergency powers, in such event, the unit owner on whose behalf the board 

has contracted is responsible for reimbursing the Association the actual costs of the items or services. Common 

element doors and windows will be part of the Structural Integrity Reserve Study. 

• Drainage repairs or enhancements. 

• Landscaping and irrigation systems, including maintenance, replacement, or enhancement. 

• Painting, sealing, or staining of interior wooden components. 

• Painting of interior metal components. 

• Preventive maintenance tasks (e.g. power-washing siding, annual inspections). 

• Routine (e.g. sweeping stoops) and emergency (e.g. repairing broken stair treads) maintenance tasks. 

• Underground utilities. 

Should the above list be incorrect, please notify The Falcon Group so that the analysis can be appropriately amended. 

These items are excluded from this analysis because they are typically considered to be either maintenance or operating 

expenses and are therefore expected to be accounted for in those budgets or have predicted remaining life cycles that 

exceed the analysis time window, and are therefore not typically considered a capital expenditure (at this point in time), or 

are not common elements, and are therefore not the Association’s responsibility. The Association should review all 

maintenance and operating budgets to confirm that sufficient funding is being allocated toward all maintenance and 

operating budget items, and the Association’s legal professionals should verify the responsibilities of both the Association 

and individual unit owners to confirm that the common element list used in the analysis is accurate. 

General Table Notes  

The following are notes that provide general comments for use with the Association’s current Structural Integrity Reserve 

Study. These notes are numbered and correspond to the numbers given in the analysis Calculation Tables, which 

immediately follow these notes. 
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1. Many of the items vary slightly in age and/or condition; however, the items have been given an average remaining 

useful life based upon observed general conditions.  Single or isolated replacements may be needed and should 

be funded through reserves as the need arises (such as-needed replacement may be especially prevalent for 

exhaust fans, exterior doors, and common area light fixtures).  For purposes of establishing a funding plan, single 

(total) replacement projects are assumed in most cases (with exceptions for projects of exceptional scope and/or 

expense, where phasing is often used to reflect financial or other practical limitations).  Performing capital reserve 

replacement projects as unified scopes of work will likely decrease costs from economies of scale and mobilization 

costs.  Similarly, unit costs are typical average costs for the item understanding that specific costs can be expected 

to vary both above and below the unit cost used in the analysis.   

2. The current analysis uses Line Item Quantities derived from measurements scaled from plans.  Such quantities can 

be very precise, but agreement with actual construction cannot be guaranteed by The Falcon Group, as such 

agreement depends upon the accuracy of the plans from which the measurements are taken. 

3. This cost is an estimate based on similar previous projects and is not meant or intended to be used for contractor 

bidding, design work/calculations, or any function other than budget calculation. 

4. Below is a list of structural integrity reserve items whose remaining useful life falls outside of the 25 year time 

window. The cost for these items should be updated once it reaches 25 years of useful life. 

a. Line item #13: D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system 

b. Line item #14: D-Plumbing-storm drainage system 

c. Line item #18: E-Electrical-electrical panels 

d. Line item #20: E-Electrical-meter banks and busway 

e. Line item #21: E-Electrical-transfer switch 

f. Line Item #27: F-Railing-replacement 

g. Line Item #28: G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows 

h. Line Item #30:  H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund 

5. Per Florida legislature, reserve funds and any interest accruing thereon shall remain in the reserve account or 

accounts and shall be used only for authorized reserve expenditures unless their use for other purposes is approved 

in advance by a majority vote at a meeting at which a quorum is present. Therefore, the initial fund balance of this 

Structural Integrity Reserve Study will amount to $0. 

6. Unit of Measure Abbreviations: 

LF = Linear Foot LS = Lump Sum        SQ = Square SF = Square Foot SY = Square Yard 

Calculation Line Item Notes 

The following are notes that provide specific comments for use with the Association’s current Structural Integrity Reserve 

Study. These notes are numbered and correspond to each line item. 

1. Roof Concrete Slab Repairs (LS) - This line item is for the concrete repairs of the roof slab to be done in 

conjunction with the low-slope roofing system replacement. Repairs are assumed to be typical (concrete repair from 

top, partial depth, and full depth) at an estimated 400 SF. This cost does not include the removal of the roof system. 

2. Flat Roof Membrane Replacement (LS) - The cost used assumes complete replacement of the existing SBS 

modified bitumen roof systems with like-for-like. This cost includes allowances for flashing, underlayment, and 
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ventilation enhancements. (inclusive of disconnection and reconnection of the various mechanical components 

located on the roof).  Note:  Association conducted roof replacement in 2023. 

3. Building Exterior Concrete Repairs (LS) – This line item is for the exterior concrete repairs of the building to be 

conducted every 10 years in conjunction with the façade restoration and paint project. The cost of this item assumes 

1200 SF at an average unit cost of $110/SF and 150 CF at $400/CF The total cost of the concrete repairs is 

estimated to be $148,000 and includes structural concrete cracks, concrete column/beam repairs, rebar tip repairs, 

window header/sill repairs, concrete overhead repairs, concrete through slab repairs, concrete repairs from top, and 

vertical concrete repairs. Note:  Façade restoration and paint was part of the special assessment in 2023.  

4. Building Exterior Stucco Repairs (LS) - This line item is for the stucco repairs throughout the facade.  The cost 

of this item is estimated at 10% of the gross element quantity. The total cost of the stucco repairs is estimated to 

be $369,585 and includes stucco crack repairs, stucco delamination repairs, and excessive stucco delamination 

repairs. Note:  Façade restoration and paint was part of the special assessment in 2023. 

5. Parking Garage Concrete Repairs (LS) – This line item is for concrete repairs of the parking garage to be done 

every 15 years in conjunction with the parking garage restoration project. The cost of this item assumes 700 SF at 

an average unit cost of $110/SF and 100 CF at $400/CF The total cost of the concrete repairs is estimated to be 

$117,000 and includes structural concrete cracks, concrete column/beam repairs, rebar tip repairs, concrete 

overhead repairs, concrete through slab repairs, concrete repairs from top, and vertical concrete repairs. Over time, 

moisture infiltrates through the concrete and can begin to corrode the steel reinforcement rods.  When steel 

corrodes (rusts), it expands with tremendous pressure and can crack and dislodge pieces of the concrete that 

encases it (a condition called “spalling”).  Periodic (approximately every 5 to 10 years) condition assessments 

should be performed by a professional structural engineer to evaluate potential locations of the concrete parking 

garage structure that may require repairs. 

The condition assessment, maintenance, and repair of the slabs are particularly important for elevated garage 

floors, since these structural slabs span between supports, acting as a bridge for vehicle loads.  As such, this 

evaluation also includes funding for the waterproof traffic coating and restriping of the elevated (not supported by 

grade) garage floor slabs, to coincide with the completion of spot repairs, approximately every 10 years.  

6. Fire Alarm System Upgrades (LS) - This line item represents the Fire Alarm System Allowance which is related 

to the repair, maintenance, and upgrade of the fire emergency signs, pull stations, strobe lights, smoke detectors, 

and fire alarm control panel. 

7. Fire Backflow System (LS) - The price estimated for a fire back flow piping system was based on the actual 

conditions of the 8-inch check valves gate valve, pressure release valve, accessories and connections associated.  

This line item includes the replacement cost of the backflow preventer of the fire protection system and is inclusive 

of labor, testing, and commissioning. New underground piping and/or electrical wiring (If applicable) are not included 

in this replacement cost. The estimated replacement cost is $8000 and estimated equipment cost is $12,500. 

8. Fire Protection System (LS) - This line item represents the Fire Protection Allowance which is related to the repair, 

maintenance, and upgrade of the fire sprinkler system, fire extinguishers, fire riser pipes, gauges, control valve and 

accessories. 

9. Fire Pump and Jockey Pump (LS) - This line item is for the replacement of the existing fire and jockey pump. This 

cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as well as the installation, testing 

and commissioning of the new equipment. Structural support, electrical wiring and sensors, piping and additional 

plumbing accessories are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost is $60,000. This cost is an 

estimate based on similar previous projects and is not meant or intended to be used for contractor bidding, design 

work/calculations, or any function other than budget calculation. 
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This item describes the information taken from the field and the as-built plans of the building to estimate the price 

for a fire and jockey pump with the information below The estimated cost of the equipment is $75,000.  

a. Fire Pump: Manufacturer: Patterson, Size: 6x5x11, Type: SSCH, Rated BPH: 200, Max BPH: 223.8, 1250 

GPM, 3560 RPM, 209 PSIG 

b. Fire Pump Motor: Electric, Manufacture NIDEC, 480 V, 3 Ph, 60 Hz, 200.0 HP, 3560 RPM, 1.15 SF ($15-

25k) 

c. Jockey Motor: Manufacture BALDOR, 3450 RPM, 5 Hp, 230/460V, 3Ph, 60Hz, 1.15SF 

d. Jockey Pump: Manufacturer: Goulds, 3500 RPM, 5 HP, 360 PSI Max. 

e. Fire Pump Controller: Manufacturer: MCS, 480 V.A.C., 3 Ph, 60 Hz, Max Working Pressure: 550 PSI, 200 

HP. 

10. Domestic Water Backflow System (LS) - The price estimated for a domestic water back flow piping system was 

based on the actual conditions of the 6-inch check valves gate valve, pressure release valve, accessories and 

connections associated. 

This line item includes the replacement cost of the backflow preventer of the domestic water system and is inclusive 

of labor, testing, and commissioning. New underground piping and/or electrical wiring (If applicable) are not included 

in this replacement cost. The estimated replacement cost is $8000 and estimated equipment cost is $12,500. 

11. Domestic Water Booster (LS) - This line item is for the replacement of the existing domestic water pump system. 

This cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as well as the installation, 

testing and commissioning of the new equipment. Structural support, electrical wiring and sensors, piping and 

additional plumbing accessories are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost is $65,000 and 

estimated equipment cost is $80,000. This cost is an estimate based on similar previous projects and is not meant 

or intended to be used for contractor bidding, design work/calculations, or any function other than budget 

calculation. 

The specifications of the domestic water booster system is based on the visual inspection and/or plumbing plans. 

a. Pump 1 : Manufacturer: Goulds, 480 V, 3 Ph, 15 HP, 3500 RPM, 360 PSI Max, 100 GPM @ 370 ft. 

b. Pump 2 & 3: Manufacturer:: Goulds, 480 V, 3 Ph, 30 HP each, 3500 RPM, 362 PSI Max., 200 GPM each 

@ 370 ft.  

c. Motor: Manufacturer: BALDOR, 30 HP, 230/460 V, 96/48 A, 3520 RPM, 60 Hz, 3 Ph, 1.15 SF 

d. Motor: Manufacturer: BALDOR, 15 HP, 230/460V, 34/17 A, 3500 RPM, 60 Hz, 3 Ph, 1.15 SF 

e. Motor: Manufacturer: BALDOR, 30 HP, 230/460 V, 70/35 A, 3530 RPM, 60 Hz, 3 Ph, 1.15 SF  

f. Booster System: Manufacturer: Triplex Tiger’s Eye, Enclosure: NEMA 3R, 120 V Fused Control Circuit 

Transformer 

12. Domestic Water Heater (EA) - This cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing 

equipment, as well as the installation, testing and commissioning of the new equipment. Structural support, electrical 

wiring and sensors, piping and additional plumbing accessories are not included in this item. The estimated 

replacement cost is $3,350 per unit and estimated equipment cost of $50,000 per unit. This cost is an estimate 

based on similar previous projects and is not meant or intended to be used for contractor bidding, design 

work/calculations, or any function other than budget calculation. 
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This line item is for the domestic water heaters located in the mechanical rooms at the roof level. The cost estimate 

used in the analysis for the domestic water heaters is based on field information collected during visual inspection. 

a. Water Heater: Manufacturer: RBI, Model: SW200, Natural Gas, 160 PSI Max, 168 MBH Minimum Relief 

Valve Capacity, 120 VAC, 1 Ph, 60 Hz, 12 Amp Max. 

b. Circulating Pump: Manufacturer: Worldwide Electric Corperation, Model: NT-12-18-56CB, 115/230 V, 1 Ph, 

60 Hz, ½ HP, 1725 RPM, 7.2/3.6 A, 1.15 SF,  

13. Sanitary Drainage System (LS) - This line is to perform localized repairs sanitary drainage cast iron piping sections 

located in the riser and the garage area, on a cycle of approximately 50 years. 

14. Storm Drainage System (LS) - This line is to perform localized repairs storm drainage cast iron piping sections 

located in the riser and the garage area, on a cycle of approximately 50 years. 

15. Sump Pump (EA) – This line item is for the elevator sump pumps located on the ground floor. This cost is inclusive 

of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as well as the installation, testing and 

commissioning of the new equipment. Structural support, electrical wiring and sensors, piping and additional 

plumbing accessories are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost is $400 per unit and estimated 

equipment cost of $1900 per unit. This cost is an estimate based on similar previous projects and is not meant or 

intended to be used for contractor bidding, design work/calculations, or any function other than budget calculation. 

The characteristics of these pumps were taken from the as-built drawings. 

a. Submersible Sump Pump: Manufacture: Hydromatic, Model: OSP33A1, with Integral Diaphragm, 120V 1 Ph, 

1/3 HP, 1725 RPM 

16. Water Boilers (EA) - This cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as 

well as the installation, testing and commissioning of the new equipment. Structural support, electrical wiring and 

sensors, piping and additional plumbing accessories are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost 

is $100,000 per unit and estimated equipment cost of $120,000 per unit. This cost is an estimate based on similar 

previous projects and is not meant or intended to be used for contractor bidding, design work/calculations, or any 

function other than budget calculation. 

This line item is for the water boilers located on the roof. Characteristics are based on information taken by previous 

reserve study. 

a. Boiler: Manufacturer: Lochinvar, Natural Gas, 2070 BTU 

17. Light Fixtures Common Areas (LS) - Common area lighting fixture cost estimates anticipate replacement, repair, 

maintenance, and upgrade with fixtures of similar types, styles, and functionality. No testing or analysis of 

underground or otherwise concealed wiring has been performed; replacement cost estimates assume that the 

existing wiring and/or conduits are of acceptable capacity and condition and will be retained during fixture 

replacement. 

18. Electrical Panels (LS) - The cost estimate used in the analysis for the electrical distribution panel is based on field 

information collected during visual inspection and/or from the original drawings. These specifications are for the 

replacement with a new one with similar characteristics. 

a. Switchboard Main 1 of 6 - Siemens Type SB3, 2500 A, 208Y/120V, 3Φ-4W, Indoor. 

b. Switchboard Main 2 of 6 - Siemens Type SB3, 3000 A, 208Y/120V, 3Φ-4W, Indoor. 

c. Switchboard Main 3 of 6 - Siemens Type SB3, 2500 A, 208Y/120V, 3Φ-4W, Indoor. 
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d. Switchboard Main 4 of 6 - Siemens Type SB3, 3000 A, 208Y/120V, 3Φ-4W, Indoor. 

e. Switchboard DE - Siemens Type SB, Main: 1600A MLO, 277V/480V, 3Φ-4W, 50K AIC, Indoor. 

f. Switchboard DP - Siemens Type SB, Main: 3 Pole 1600A BKR, 277V/480V, 3Φ-4W, 50K AIC, Indoor. 

g. Panelboard SH – Siemens Type S2, Main: 125A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 73.1 KVA, 88.0 A, Indoor.  

h. Panelboard SL - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 150A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 39.5 KVA, 109.7 A, Indoor.  

i. Panelboard PL - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 50A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 16.2 KVA, 45.1 A, Indoor.  

j. Panelboard T - Siemens Type S1, Main: 125A MLO, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 12.8 KVA, 35.6 A, Indoor.  

k. Panelboard PH – Siemens Type S2, Main: 125A MLO, 120/480V, 3Φ-4W, 36.0 KVA, 43.3 A, Indoor.  

l. Panelboard H – Siemens Type S2, Main: 125A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 76.7 KVA, 92.4 A, Indoor.  

m. Panelboard HE – Siemens Type S2, Main: 125A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 38.1 KVA, 45.9 A, Indoor.  

n. Panelboard LL - Siemens Type S1, Main: 125A MLO, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 22.8 KVA, 63.5 A, Indoor.  

o. Panelboard LLM - Siemens Type S1, Main: 225A MLO, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 39.8 KVA, 110.5 A, Indoor.  

p. Panelboard HEB5– Siemens Type S2, Main: 125A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 138.2 KVA, 166.5 A, Indoor.  

q. Panelboard IEB26 – Siemens Type S2, Main: 125A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 46.4 KVA, 55.9 A, Indoor.  

r. Panelboard LG - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 175A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 50.5 KVA, 140.5 A, Indoor.  

s. Panelboard LE - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 150A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 40.9 KVA, 113.7 A, Indoor.  

t. Panelboard LEB5 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 250A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 51.9 KVA, 144.2 A, Indoor.  

u. Panelboard EB16 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 125A MLO, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 23.9 KVA, 66.4 A, Indoor.  

v. Panelboard EB26 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 125A MLO, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 18.9 KVA, 52.5 A, Indoor.  

w. Panelboard IED26 – Siemens Type S2, Main: 125A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 51.4 KVA, 61.9 A, Indoor.  

x. Panelboard LED5 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 250A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 66.0 KVA, 183.3 A, Indoor.  

y. Panelboard ED26 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 100A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 26.2 KVA, 72.8 A, Indoor.  

z. Panelboard HED5– Siemens Type S2, Main: 250A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 148.6 KVA, 193.0 A, Indoor.  

aa. Panelboard ED16 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 125A MLO, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 31.5 KVA, 87.6 A, Indoor.  

bb. Panelboard DER1 - Siemens Type S2, Main: 3 Pole 600A BKR, 277V/480V, 3Φ-4W, 410.5 KVA, 494.6 A, 

Indoor.  

cc. Panelboard HER1 – Siemens Type S2, Main: 100A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 47.9 KVA, 57.7 A, Indoor.  

dd. Panelboard DER2 - Siemens Type S2, Main: 400A MLO, 277V/480V, 3Φ-4W, 266.5 KVA, 321.6 A, Indoor.  

ee. Panelboard LER2 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 30A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 7.0 KVA, 19.5 A, Indoor.  

ff. Panelboard HR – Siemens Type S2, Main: 100A MLO, 277/480V, 3Φ-4W, 8.9 KVA, 10.8 A, Indoor.  
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gg. Panelboard LR1 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 80A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 23.9 KVA, 66.6 A, Indoor.  

hh. Panelboard LER1 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 3 Pole 50A BKR, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 10.8 KVA, 30.0 A, Indoor.  

ii. Panelboard DPR - Siemens Type S2, Main: 3 Pole 600A BKR, 277V/480V, 3Φ-4W, 365.4 KVA, 439.7 A, Indoor.  

jj. Panelboard LR2 - Siemens Type S1, Main: 125A MLO, 120V/208V, 3Φ-4W, 21.8 KVA, 60.6 A, Indoor.  

kk. Panelboard HAC - Siemens Type S2, Main: 400A MLO, 277V/480V, 3Φ-4W, 223.9 KVA, 269.7 A, Indoor.  

ll. Panelboard HEAC - Siemens Type S2, Main: 225A MLO, 277V/480V, 3Φ-4W, 98.8 KVA, 119.0 A, Indoor.  

19. Emergency Generator (LS) - This line item is for the replacement cost of the emergency generator and transfer 

switch. The replacement cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as well 

as the installation, testing and commissioning. Structural support, electrical wiring and sensors, piping and additional 

plumbing accessories, mobilization and rigging are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost is 

$300,000 and equipment cost of $350,000. This cost is an estimate based on similar previous projects and is not 

meant or intended to be used for contractor bidding, design work/calculations, or any function other than budget 

calculation. 

The cost estimate used in the analysis for the emergency generator is based on visual inspection collected field 

information, and replacement with a new one with similar characteristics. 

a. Diesel Generator:  Manufacturer: Detroit Diesel,1800 RPM, 60Hz, 1000 KW, 1250 KVA, 277/480 V, 3 Phase, 

4 Wire. 

20. Meter Banks and Busway (LS) - This item describes the information taken from the field to estimate the 

specifications of the modular metering system. 

a. Meter Stack: Siemens, Main Bus Rating: 1200A Max, Branch Rating: 200A Max, Main Breaker: 200A, 208Y/120 

VAC, 3 Phase, 4 Wire 

b. Main Breaker: 240 VAC, 3 Phase, 4 Wire, 800 A 

c. Busway: Siemens, 2500 A, 600 VAC, 3 Phase, 4 Wire, 60 Hz, IP40 Rating 

21. Transfer Switch (LS) - This line item is for the replacement cost of the transfer switch. The replacement cost is 

inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as well as the installation, testing and 

commissioning. Electrical wiring and sensors, piping and additional plumbing accessories and mobilization are not 

included in this item.  

The cost estimate used in the analysis for the transfer switch is based on visual inspection collected field information, 

and replacement with a new one with similar characteristics. 

a. Transfer Switch: Manufacturer: Detroit Deisel, 1600 A, 3 Ph, With provisions and auxiliary contacts for 

elevator control 

b. Controller: Manufacturer: Kohler, Model: Decision Maker MPAC 1500, 208-600 VAC, 60 Hz, 

22. Balcony Waterproofing (LS) - The actual cost for the waterproofing replacement of the concrete balconies can be 

expected to vary widely between balcony installations, depending upon the nature, extent, and severity of the 

damage to be repaired.  Due to the small areas involved, the need for either extensive exterior staging aids (i.e., 

scaffolding, swing stage) or access through private dwellings, and the necessary railing work implicit in such 

projects, the waterproofing replacement of concrete balconies tends to be more expensive than similar activities 
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upon grade-level terraces and parking garages. Note:  Façade restoration and paint was part of the special 

assessment in 2023. 

The majority of the balconies of units inspected were covered by tiles with the exception of approximately 4 inches 

from the balcony edge. Waterproofing application procedure may require coating to overlap existing waterproofing. 

The cost of this line items assumes an overlap of 12 to 16 inches beyond existing exposed waterproofing. A separate 

line item for tile removal and disposal has been included. 

23. Entry Deck Paver System & Waterproofing (LS) - This line item is for the replacement of the paver system and 

underlayment at the elevated entry deck. The cost of this item assumes 5,950 SF at $95/SF. This line item is 

inclusive of: removal and disposal of deck finishes, removal of existing topping slab, removal and disposal of 

waterproofing, removal and disposal of deck wall finishes, surface preparation, installation of new waterproofing, 

installation of new topping slab, installation of deck finishes.   

24. Façade Paint (LS) - This line item is for the exterior paint of the façade. The cost of this item is assumed to be 

147,834 SF at $3.5/SF.  Note:  Façade restoration and paint was part of the special assessment in 2023. 

Please note that the existing perimeter sealant around the window and door requires ongoing maintenance.  The 

Association should routinely monitor the maintenance activities and conditions of this system and may find it prudent 

to have detailed inspections of this system performed to verify proper installation and the condition of concealed 

materials/details if maintenance costs involving the system become excessive or leaks are developing. An 

allowance of $73,917 has been included to this item. 

25. Parking Garage Deck Waterproofing – (LS) - This line item is for the replacement of the waterproofing at the 

parking garage deck to be conducted in conjunction with the parking garage restoration every 15 years. The unit 

cost of this item assumes 14850 SF at $25/SF. The waterproofing replacement includes removal/disposal of deck 

wall finishes, removal/disposal of deck slab finishes, surface preparation, replacement of deck drains, and 

installation of new waterproofing. Note:  Façade restoration and paint was part of the special assessment in 2023. 

26. Planter Waterproofing – (LS) - This line item is for the replacement of the waterproofing at the main entrance and 

pool deck planters to be conducted every 15 years. The cost of this item was derived from the average cost from 

bids received for the façade, garage and pool deck restoration project expected to begin in the near future. The 

waterproofing replacement includes removal/disposal of existing finishes at planters’ wall, removal of topping slab, 

removal of waterproofing, surface preparation, replacement of topping slab, replacement of planter drains, 

replacement of waterproofing, installation of gravel bed, and installation of new finishes. Note:  Planter waterproofing 

was recently replaced. Note:  Majority of planters waterproofing was recently replaced.  

27. Railing Replacement (LS) This line item is for the railing replacement that is expected to be necessary in 2051.  

28. Storefronts and Window Replacement (Common) (LS) - This line item is for the replacement of impact-rated 

windows, and storefronts found in the building common areas that is expected to be necessary in 2051. Common 

areas included the lobby and pool deck, 

29. Balcony Tile Removal and Disposal Allowance (LS) - This line item is for the removal and disposal of tiles at 

residential balconies. Note: waterproofing of the balconies is the responsibility of the association, however, the tiles 

and furniture on the balconies are the responsibility of the individual owner. 

30. Exterior Metal Door Replacement Fund (LS) - This line item is for the exterior metal doors throughout the building. 

Single or isolated replacements may be needed and should be funded through reserves as the need arises. Note:  

Exterior metal doors at building exterior and stairwells were recently replaced.  

31. Elevator Pressurization Fans (EA) - This line item is for the replacement cost of the elevator shaft pressurization 

fans. The replacement cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as well 

as the installation, testing and commissioning. Structural support, fire alarm, smoke control, main electrical wiring 
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distribution, and mechanical main ductwork are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost is $12,500 

per unit and estimated equipment cost of $21,750 per unit 

This line item is for the elevator shafts pressurization system, the price estimated for this item was determined to 

replace axial fan ductwork and accessories associated. 

a. Elevator Pressurization Fan EPF-1,2,3,4,5: Centrifugal Utility Fan, 670 RPM, 45000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 25 

HP, Belt Drive, with Disconnect Switch, Epoxy Coating, Birdscreen, Weather Hood, Waterproof Enclosure, and 

Motor Cover/ Belt Guard. 

32. Exhaust Fans – Common Area (EA) - This line item is for the replacement cost of the exhaust fans located 

throughout the building. The replacement cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing 

equipment, as well as the installation, testing and commissioning. Structural support, roofing work, main electrical 

wiring distribution, and mechanical main ductwork are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost is 

$2,000 per unit and estimated equipment cost of $2,500 per unit. This cost is an estimate based on similar previous 

projects and is not meant or intended to be used for contractor bidding, design work/calculations, or any function 

other than budget calculation.  Note:  exhaust fans were recently replaced in 2021. 

According to the as-built plans, these exhaust fans are dedicated to remove air from the lobby restroom, pool pump 

room, generator room, switchgear room, pump room, spa, lounge, toiler exhaust chase, and dryer exhaust chase.  

a. Exhaust Fan EF-1: Inline Fan, 1600 RPM, 400 CFM, 120V 1Ph 60Hz, 1/6 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. Service: Lobby Restrooms. 

b. Exhaust Fan EF-2: Wall Propeller Fan, 950 RPM, 1820 CFM, 120V 1Ph 60Hz, 1/3 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Thermostat, Automatic Backdraft Damper, and Fan Guard. Service: Pool Pump Room. 

c. Exhaust Fan EF-3: Wall Propeller Fan, 950 RPM, 1820 CFM, 120V 1Ph 60Hz, 1/3 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Thermostat, Automatic Backdraft Damper, and Fan Guard. Service: Generator Room. 

d. Exhaust Fan EF-4: Wall Propeller Fan, 950 RPM, 1820 CFM, 120V 1Ph 60Hz, 1/3 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Thermostat, Automatic Backdraft Damper, and Fan Guard. Service: Switchgear Room. 

e. Exhaust Fan EF-5: Wall Propeller Fan, 950 RPM, 1820 CFM, 120V 1Ph 60Hz, 1/3 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Thermostat, Automatic Backdraft Damper, and Fan Guard. Service: Pump Room. 

f. Exhaust Fan EF-6: Inline Fan, 1500 RPM, 400 CFM, 120V 1Ph 60Hz, 1/6 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. Service: Spa. 

g. Exhaust Fan EF-7: Inline Fan, 1100 RPM, 200 CFM, 120V 1Ph 60Hz, 1/6 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. Service: Lobby Restrooms. 

h. Dryer Exhaust Fan DEF-1,8,10: Centrifugal Wall Mounted Fan, 1064 RPM, 1300 CFM, 120V 1 Ph 60 Hz, 0.15 

HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect Switch, Automatic Backdraft Damper, Epoxy Coating, and Motorized Damper. 

i. Dryer Exhaust Fan DEF-2-7,9: Centrifugal Fan, 1064 RPM, 1300 CFM, 120V 1 Ph 60 Hz, 0.15 HP, Direct Drive, 

with Disconnect Switch, Automatic Backdraft Damper, Roof Curb, Epoxy Coating, and Solid State Speed 

Control. 

j. Toilet Exhaust Fan TEF-1-6,8-10,11,12,14-21: Centrifugal Fan, 963 RPM, 2200 CFM, 120V 1 Ph 60 Hz, 1/3 

HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect Switch, Automatic Backdraft Damper, Roof Curb, Epoxy Coating, and Solid 

State Speed Control. 
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k. Toilet Exhaust Fan TEF-7,10A,13: Centrifugal Fan, 1064 RPM, 1300 CFM, 120V 1 Ph 60 Hz, 0.15 HP, Direct 

Drive, with Disconnect Switch, Automatic Backdraft Damper, Roof Curb, Epoxy Coating, and Solid State Speed 

Control. 

33. Exhaust Fans – Lobby and Ground Floor (EA) - This line item is for the replacement cost of the exhaust fans 

located throughout the lobby and parking garage. The replacement cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and 

disposal of the existing equipment, as well as the installation, testing and commissioning. Structural support, roofing 

work, main electrical wiring distribution, and mechanical main ductwork are not included in this item. The estimated 

replacement cost is $2,500 per unit and estimated equipment cost of $3,500 per unit. This cost is an estimate based 

on similar previous projects and is not meant or intended to be used for contractor bidding, design work/calculations, 

or any function other than budget calculation.  Note:  Exhaust fans were recently replace in the lobby and ground 

floor in 2021.  

According to the as-built plans, these exhaust/supply fans service the lobby and ground floor. 

a. Exhaust Fan L-SEF-1: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 3500 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 2 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

b. Exhaust Fan L-SEF-3,8: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 3500 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 2 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

c. Exhaust Fan L-SEF-2,9: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 4000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 2 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

d. Exhaust Fan L-SEF-4,5,6,7: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 5000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

e. Exhaust Fan L-SEF-10: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 3000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 2 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. 

f. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-1: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 1760 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3/4 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

g. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-2: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 3700 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 1 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

h. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-3: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 2200 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3/4 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

i. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-4: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 4200 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 1 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

j. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-5: Inline Fan, 1140 RPM, 2200 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3/4 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

k. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-6: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 3500 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 1 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

l. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-8: Inline Fan, 1140 RPM, 2800 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3/4 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

m. Exhaust Fan L-SSF-9: Inline Fan, 1140 RPM, 2400 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3/4 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 
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n. Exhaust Fan G-SEF-1,5: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 5000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

o. Exhaust Fan G-SEF-2: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 5500 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

p. Exhaust Fan G-SEF-3: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 5000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

q. Exhaust Fan G-SEF-4: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 7000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 5 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

r. Exhaust Fan G-SEF-6: Inline Fan, 3500 RPM, 7000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 5 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Motorized Damper, and Duct Adapter. 

s. Exhaust Fan G-SSF-1: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 3250 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 1/2 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. 

t. Exhaust Fan G-SSF-2: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 6200 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 1-1/2 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. 

u. Exhaust Fan G-SSF-3: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 6200 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect 

Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. 

v. Exhaust Fan G-SSF-4: Inline Fan, 1725 RPM, 2250 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 3/4 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. 

w. Exhaust Fan G-SSF-5: Inline Fan, 1140 RPM, 4000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 60Hz, 1-1/2 HP, Direct Drive, with 

Disconnect Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, and Duct Adapter. 

34. Stair Pressurization Fans (EA) - This line item is for the replacement cost of the stair pressurization fans. The 

replacement cost is inclusive of labor, removal, hauling and disposal of the existing equipment, as well as the 

installation, testing and commissioning. Structural support, fire alarm, smoke control, main electrical wiring 

distribution, and mechanical main ductwork are not included in this item. The estimated replacement cost is $8,000 

per unit and estimated equipment cost of $12,500 per unit 

a. Stair Pressurization Fan SPF-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10: Centrifugal Inline Fan, 1770 RPM, 12000 CFM, 480V 3Ph 

60Hz, 5 HP, Direct Drive, with Disconnect Switch, Spring Vibration, Aluminum Louver w/ Birdscreen, Duct 

Adapter. 

35. Expansion Joint (LS) - This line item is for the replacement of the expansion joints located at the parking garage. 

The cost of this line item assumes 590 LF at $400/LF. 

36. Railing Paint (LS) - The existing railing system is in good condition and may be repainted in the near future. Falcon 

recommends using the electrostatic paint system.  The electrostatic paint system’s main benefit will hugely reduce 

paint wastage, and it provides an even paint coverage at aluminum railing surface. 
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Executive Summary C-1

Check By Date

RK 7/19/2024

45444

Scope of Work

Full Study with Measurement

Client

Hamptons South Condominium

File Number

19-0315

Version

Revisions

Community Information

Number of Units

Date of Original 
Construction

Location

Description

Revised per the discussion with the 
property manager

Last Day of Fiscal Year

Initial Percent Funded

Initial Estimated Total 
Replacement Cost

Initial Conditions

Initial Fiscal Year

Initial Fund Balance

Prior Year Annual 
Contribution

Current Fund Balance

Date of Current Fund 
Balance

0.00%

$11,884,507 0.00%

250

circa. 2004

Aventura, FL

2025

$0

$0

$0

December 31, 2024

December 31 Time Window

Annual Rate of
Cost Inflation

Analysis Calculation Constants

25

0.00%

Annual Rate of 
Investment Return

Initial Fiscal Year 
Annual Contribution

Maximum Fund 
Balance

Minimum Fund 
Balance

Funding Schedule

$920,187

$594,225

$535,726 $3,193,979 $0

$920,187

$594,225 $4,191,0755% Threshold Funding

Note

see Funding Projection for annual 

contributions in other than initial fiscal 

year

see Funding Projection for annual 

contributions in other than initial fiscal 

year

0% Threshold/ 
Baseline Funding

see Funding Projection for annual 

contributions in other than initial fiscal 

year

PV Expenditure in 
Time Window

$12,935,288

Line Funding

Summary of Funding Schedules Over Time Window

$7,357,752
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C-2
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Executive Summary
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Reserve Schedule C-3

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2] 20 18 1 LS 40,000.00$       40,000$             

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2] 20 18 1 LS 1,175,076.00    1,175,076          

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2] 10 9 1 LS 148,000.00       148,000             

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2] 10 9 1 LS 369,585.00       369,585             

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2] 15 15 1 LS 51,000.00         51,000              

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3] 15 8 1 LS 550,000.00       550,000             

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3] 25 7 1 LS 20,500.00         20,500              

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3] 25 8 1 LS 800,000.00       800,000             

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3] 25 7 1 LS 135,000.00       135,000             

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3] 25 7 1 LS 20,500.00         20,500              

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3] 30 10 1 LS 145,000.00       145,000             

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3] 18 6 10 EA 53,350.00         533,500             

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a] 50 28 1 LS -                   0                       

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b] 50 28 1 LS -                   0                       

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3] 10 5 5 EA 2,300.00          11,500              

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3] 30 10 5 EA 220,000.00       1,100,000          

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1] 20 8 1 LS 31,500.00         31,500              

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]] 50 28 1 LS -                   0                       

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3] 40 25 1 LS 650,000.00       650,000             

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d] 50 28 1 EA -                   0                       

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch 50 50 1 LS -                   0                       

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2] 10 9 1 LS 667,485.00       667,485             

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2] 20 20 1 LS 565,250.00       565,250             

24 F-Façade-paint-[2] 10 9 1 LS 591,336.00       591,336             

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3] 20 20 1 LS 371,250.00       371,250             

26 F-Planter-waterproofing 20 20 1 LS 364,500.00       364,500             

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e] 40 28 1 LS 2,224,950.00    2,224,950          

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f] 40 26 1 LS -                   0                       

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3] 10 8 1 LS 22,000.00         22,000              

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund 40 40 1 LS -                   0                       

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans 25 8 5 EA 34,250.00         171,250             

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1] 15 12 39 EA 4,500.00          175,500             

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1] 15 12 23 EA 6,000.00          138,000             

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans 25 8 10 EA 20,500.00         205,000             

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair 15 15 1 LS 236,000.00       236,000             

36 H-Railing-paint 20 5 1 LS 370,825.00       370,825             

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

    -                   -                        

Reserve Schedule

Line Item                                                                                                 
footnotes in parentheses at                                                                                                

the end of each line item
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C-4
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Reserve Schedule

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3]

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3]

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3]

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3]

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3]

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a]

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b]

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1]

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]]

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d]

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2]

24 F-Façade-paint-[2]

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]

26 F-Planter-waterproofing

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e]

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f]

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1]

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1]

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair

36 H-Railing-paint

Line Item                                                                                                 
footnotes in parentheses at                                                                                                

the end of each line item

Column Total Column Total Column Total Column Total

 $     11,884,507  $                     -  $     11,884,507  $          920,187 

40,000$             -$                      40,000$             2,105$              

1,175,076          -                        1,175,076          61,846              

148,000             -                        148,000             14,800              

369,585             -                        369,585             36,959              

51,000              -                        51,000              3,188                

550,000             -                        550,000             61,111              

20,500              -                        20,500              2,563                

800,000             -                        800,000             88,889              

135,000             -                        135,000             16,875              

20,500              -                        20,500              2,563                

145,000             -                        145,000             13,182              

533,500             -                        533,500             76,214              

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

11,500              -                        11,500              1,917                

1,100,000          -                        1,100,000          100,000             

31,500              -                        31,500              3,500                

-                        -                        -                        -                        

650,000             -                        650,000             25,000              

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

667,485             -                        667,485             66,749              

565,250             -                        565,250             26,917              

591,336             -                        591,336             59,134              

371,250             -                        371,250             17,679              

364,500             -                        364,500             17,357              

2,224,950          -                        2,224,950          76,722              

-                        -                        -                        -                        

22,000              -                        22,000              2,444                

-                        -                        -                        -                        

171,250             -                        171,250             19,028              

175,500             -                        175,500             13,500              

138,000             -                        138,000             10,615              

205,000             -                        205,000             22,778              

236,000             -                        236,000             14,750              

370,825             -                        370,825             61,804              

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

Initial Line Item 
Fund 

Allocation

Line Item 
Unfunded 
Balance

Initial Year 
Line Item 
Annual 

Contribution

Line Funding Schedule

Total Line Item 
Cost
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Expenditure Schedule C-5

Fiscal Year ► 2025 2026 2027

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2] 40,000$               -                        -                        -                        

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2] 1,175,076$          -                        -                        -                        

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2] 296,000$             -                        -                        -                        

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2] 739,170$             -                        -                        -                        

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2] 51,000$               -                        -                        -                        

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3] 1,100,000$          -                        -                        -                        

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3] 20,500$               -                        -                        -                        

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3] 800,000$             -                        -                        -                        

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3] 135,000$             -                        -                        -                        

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3] 20,500$               -                        -                        -                        

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3] 145,000$             -                        -                        -                        

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3] 1,067,000$          -                        -                        -                        

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a] -$                         -                        -                        -                        

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b] -$                         -                        -                        -                        

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3] 34,500$               -                        -                        -                        

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3] 1,100,000$          -                        -                        -                        

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1] 31,500$               -                        -                        -                        

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]] -$                         -                        -                        -                        

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3] 650,000$             -                        -                        -                        

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d] -$                         -                        -                        -                        

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch -$                         -                        -                        -                        

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2] 1,334,970$          -                        -                        -                        

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2] 565,250$             -                        -                        -                        

24 F-Façade-paint-[2] 1,182,672$          -                        -                        -                        

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3] 371,250$             -                        -                        -                        

26 F-Planter-waterproofing 364,500$             -                        -                        -                        

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e] -$                         -                        -                        -                        

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f] -$                         -                        -                        -                        

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3] 44,000$               -                        -                        -                        

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund -$                         -                        -                        -                        

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans 171,250$             -                        -                        -                        

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1] 175,500$             -                        -                        -                        

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1] 138,000$             -                        -                        -                        

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans 205,000$             -                        -                        -                        

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair 236,000$             -                        -                        -                        

36 H-Railing-paint 741,650$             -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

-$                         -                        -                        -                        

               Nominal

         Expenditure

            (in Future

               Dollars)

               in Fiscal

Present       Year

Value of

Line Item

Expenditures

In Time Window  $
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
- 

 $
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
- 

 $
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
- 

Line Item
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C-6
Structural Integrity Reserve Replacement Analysis

Expenditure Schedule

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3]

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3]

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3]

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3]

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3]

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a]

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b]

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1]

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]]

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d]

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2]

24 F-Façade-paint-[2]

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]

26 F-Planter-waterproofing

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e]

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f]

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1]

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1]

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair

36 H-Railing-paint

Line Item

2028 2029 2030 2031

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         533,500             

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         11,500               -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         370,825             -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Expenditure Schedule C-7

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3]

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3]

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3]

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3]

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3]

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a]

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b]

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1]

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]]

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d]

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2]

24 F-Façade-paint-[2]

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]

26 F-Planter-waterproofing

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e]

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f]

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1]

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1]

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair

36 H-Railing-paint

Line Item

2032 2033 2034 2035

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         148,000             -                         

-                         -                         369,585             -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         550,000             -                         -                         

20,500               -                         -                         -                         

-                         800,000             -                         -                         

135,000             -                         -                         -                         

20,500               -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         145,000             

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         1,100,000          

-                         31,500               -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         667,485             -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         591,336             -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         22,000               -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         171,250             -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         205,000             -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

 $
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
1
7
6
,0

0
0
 

 $
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 1

,7
7
9
,7

5
0
 

 $
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 1

,7
7
6
,4

0
6
 

 $
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 1

,2
4
5
,0

0
0
 

Y:\Clients\Falcon2019\19-0315\002_SIRS-CRS\01_Assessment\Documents\SIRS\20240719_Client Review Rev 1\T240719 Hamptons South SIRS Funding Analysis-Rev 1.xlsx

The Falcon Group - Miami Office: 15405 Northwest 7th Avenue, Miami, Florida  33169

Client Review



C-8
Structural Integrity Reserve Replacement Analysis

Expenditure Schedule

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3]

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3]

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3]

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3]

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3]

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a]

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b]

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1]

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]]

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d]

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2]

24 F-Façade-paint-[2]

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]

26 F-Planter-waterproofing

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e]

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f]

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1]

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1]

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair

36 H-Railing-paint

Line Item

2036 2037 2038 2039

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         175,500             -                         -                         

-                         138,000             -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Expenditure Schedule C-9

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3]

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3]

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3]

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3]

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3]

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a]

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b]

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1]

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]]

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d]

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2]

24 F-Façade-paint-[2]

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]

26 F-Planter-waterproofing

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e]

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f]

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1]

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1]

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair

36 H-Railing-paint

Line Item

2040 2041 2042 2043

-                         -                         -                         40,000               

-                         -                         -                         1,175,076          

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

51,000               -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

11,500               -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         22,000               

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

236,000             -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         
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C-10
Structural Integrity Reserve Replacement Analysis

Expenditure Schedule

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3]

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3]

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3]

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3]

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3]

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a]

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b]

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1]

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]]

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d]

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2]

24 F-Façade-paint-[2]

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]

26 F-Planter-waterproofing

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e]

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f]

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1]

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1]

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair

36 H-Railing-paint

Line Item

2044 2045 2046 2047

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

148,000             -                         -                         -                         

369,585             -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

667,485             -                         -                         -                         

-                         565,250             -                         -                         

591,336             -                         -                         -                         

-                         371,250             -                         -                         

-                         364,500             -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Expenditure Schedule C-11

1 A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]

2 A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]

3 B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]

4 B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]

5 B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]

6 C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-[3]

7 C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-[3]

8 C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-[3]

9 C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey pump-[3]

10 D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow preventer-[3]

11 D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]

12 D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]

13 D-Plumbing-sanitary drainage system-[4.a]

14 D-Plumbing-storm drainage system-[4.b]

15 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]

16 D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]

17 E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-[1]

18 E-Electrical-electrical panels-[1,4.c]]

19 E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]

20 E-Electrical-meter banks and busway-[4.d]

21 E-Electrical-transfer switch

22 F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]

23 F-Entry Deck-paver system & waterproofing-[2]

24 F-Façade-paint-[2]

25 F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]

26 F-Planter-waterproofing

27 F-Railing-replacement-[4.e]

28 G-Fenestration System-storefronts and windows-[4.f]

29 H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]

30 H-Exterior Doors-replacement fund

31 H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization fans

32 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common areas-[1]

33 H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & ground floor-[1]

34 H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans

35 H-Parking Garage-expansion joint maintenance/repair

36 H-Railing-paint

Line Item

2048 2049 2050

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

550,000             -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         533,500             -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         11,500               

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         650,000             

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         370,825             

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         
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C-12
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Fund Projections

2025 -$               -$                   920,187$       920,187$       -$                   535,726$       535,726$       -$                   

2026 -                 920,187         920,187         1,840,373      535,726         535,726         1,071,451      -                     

2027 -                 1,840,373      920,187         2,760,560      1,071,451      535,726         1,607,177      -                     

2028 -                 2,760,560      920,187         3,680,746      1,607,177      535,726         2,142,902      -                     

2029 -                 3,680,746      920,187         4,600,933      2,142,902      535,726         2,678,628      -                     

2030 382,325     4,600,933      920,187         5,138,795      2,678,628      535,726         2,832,028      -                     

2031 533,500     5,138,795      785,817         5,391,112      2,832,028      535,726         2,834,254      -                     

2032 176,000     5,391,112      785,817         6,000,929      2,834,254      535,726         3,193,979      -                     

2033 1,779,750  6,000,929      785,817         5,006,997      3,193,979      535,726         1,949,955      -                     

2034 1,776,406  5,006,997      785,817         4,016,408      1,949,955      535,726         709,274         -                     

2035 1,245,000  4,016,408      785,817         3,557,225      709,274         535,726         -                     -                     

2036 -                 3,557,225      630,752         4,187,977      -                     535,726         535,726         -                     

2037 313,500     4,187,977      630,752         4,505,230      535,726         535,726         757,951         -                     

2038 -                 4,505,230      630,752         5,135,982      757,951         535,726         1,293,677      -                     

2039 -                 5,135,982      630,752         5,766,734      1,293,677      535,726         1,829,402      -                     

2040 298,500     5,766,734      630,752         6,098,986      1,829,402      535,726         2,066,628      -                     

2041 -                 6,098,986      629,383         6,728,369      2,066,628      535,726         2,602,353      -                     

2042 -                 6,728,369      629,383         7,357,752      2,602,353      535,726         3,138,079      -                     

2043 1,237,076  7,357,752      629,383         6,750,059      3,138,079      535,726         2,436,728      -                     

2044 1,776,406  6,750,059      629,383         5,603,036      2,436,728      535,726         1,196,048      -                     

2045 1,301,000  5,603,036      629,383         4,931,419      1,196,048      535,726         430,773         -                     

2046 -                 4,931,419      630,562         5,561,981      430,773         535,726         966,499         -                     

2047 -                 5,561,981      630,562         6,192,543      966,499         535,726         1,502,225      -                     

2048 550,000     6,192,543      630,562         6,273,105      1,502,225      535,726         1,487,950      -                     

2049 533,500     6,273,105      630,562         6,370,167      1,487,950      535,726         1,490,176      -                     

2050 1,032,325  6,370,167      630,562         5,968,404      1,490,176      535,726         993,576         -                     

Initial Year Threshold of $0
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Fund Projections C-13

2025 -$               

2026 -                 

2027 -                 

2028 -                 

2029 -                 

2030 382,325     

2031 533,500     

2032 176,000     

2033 1,779,750  

2034 1,776,406  

2035 1,245,000  

2036 -                 

2037 313,500     

2038 -                 

2039 -                 

2040 298,500     

2041 -                 

2042 -                 

2043 1,237,076  

2044 1,776,406  

2045 1,301,000  

2046 -                 

2047 -                 

2048 550,000     

2049 533,500     

2050 1,032,325  
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-$                   594,225$       594,225$       594,225$       

594,225         594,225         1,188,451      594,225         

1,188,451      594,225         1,782,676      594,225         

1,782,676      594,225         2,376,901      594,225         

2,376,901      594,225         2,971,127      594,225         

2,971,127      594,225         3,183,027      594,225         

3,183,027      594,225         3,243,752      594,225         

3,243,752      594,225         3,661,978      594,225         

3,661,978      594,225         2,476,453      594,225         

2,476,453      594,225         1,294,272      594,225         

1,294,272      594,225         643,498         594,225         

643,498         594,225         1,237,723      594,225         

1,237,723      594,225         1,518,449      594,225         

1,518,449      594,225         2,112,674      594,225         

2,112,674      594,225         2,706,899      594,225         

2,706,899      594,225         3,002,625      594,225         

3,002,625      594,225         3,596,850      594,225         

3,596,850      594,225         4,191,075      594,225         

4,191,075      594,225         3,548,225      594,225         

3,548,225      594,225         2,366,044      594,225         

2,366,044      594,225         1,659,269      594,225         

1,659,269      594,225         2,253,495      594,225         

2,253,495      594,225         2,847,720      594,225         

2,847,720      594,225         2,891,945      594,225         

2,891,945      594,225         2,952,671      594,225         

2,952,671      594,225         2,514,571      594,225         

Initial Year Threshold of $594,225
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C-14
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Fund Projection Graphs

End of Fiscal Year Fund Projection Graph
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Fund Projection Graphs C-15

Annual Contribution in Fiscal Year Graph
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C-16
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Expenditure Calendar

2025                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2026                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2027                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2028                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Expenditure Calendar C-17

2029                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2030                                                                            
total expenditure  $382,325                         
consisting of these projects:

2031                                                                            
total expenditure  $533,500                         
consisting of these projects:

2032                                                                            
total expenditure  $176,000                         
consisting of these projects:

 H-Railing-paint    $370,825
D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]    

$533,500

C-Fire Protection-fire pump and jockey 

pump-[3]    $135,000

 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]    $11,500  
D-Plumbing-domestic water backflow 

preventer-[3]    $20,500

   
C-Fire Protection-fire backflow preventor-

[3]    $20,500

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Y:\Clients\Falcon2019\19-0315\002_SIRS-CRS\01_Assessment\Documents\SIRS\20240719_Client Review Rev 1\T240719 Hamptons South SIRS Funding Analysis-Rev 1.xlsx

The Falcon Group - Miami Office: 15405 Northwest 7th Avenue, Miami, Florida  33169

Client Review



C-18
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Expenditure Calendar

2033                                                                            
total expenditure  $1,779,750                         
consisting of these projects:

2034                                                                            
total expenditure  $1,776,406                         
consisting of these projects:

2035                                                                            
total expenditure  $1,245,000                         
consisting of these projects:

2036                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

C-Fire Protection-fire protection system-

[3]    $800,000
F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]    $667,485

D-Plumbing-water boilers-[3]    

$1,100,000
 

C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-

[3]    $550,000
F-Façade-paint-[2]    $591,336

D-Plumbing-domestic water booster-[3]    

$145,000
 

H-Mechanical-stair pressurization fans    

$205,000

B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]    

$369,585
  

H-Mechanical-elevator pressurization 

fans    $171,250

B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]    

$148,000
  

E-Electrical-light fixtures common areas-

[1]    $31,500
   

H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]    

$22,000
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Expenditure Calendar C-19

2037                                                                            
total expenditure  $313,500                         
consisting of these projects:

2038                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2039                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2040                                                                            
total expenditure  $298,500                         
consisting of these projects:

H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - common 

areas-[1]    $175,500
  

H-Parking Garage-expansion joint 

maintenance/repair    $236,000

H-Mechanical-exhaust fans - lobby & 

ground floor-[1]    $138,000
  

B-Parking Garage-concrete repairs-[2]    

$51,000

   D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]    $11,500
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C-20
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Expenditure Calendar

2041                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2042                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2043                                                                            
total expenditure  $1,237,076                         
consisting of these projects:

2044                                                                            
total expenditure  $1,776,406                         
consisting of these projects:

  
A-Roof-roof membrane replacement-[2]    

$1,175,076
F-Balcony-waterproofing-[2]    $667,485

  
A-Roof-roof concrete slab repairs-[2]    

$40,000
F-Façade-paint-[2]    $591,336

  
H-Balcony-tile removal and disposal-[3]    

$22,000

B-Building Exterior-stucco repairs-[2]    

$369,585

   
B-Building Exterior-concrete repairs-[2]    

$148,000
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Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis
Expenditure Calendar C-21

2045                                                                            
total expenditure  $1,301,000                         
consisting of these projects:

2046                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2047                                                                            
total expenditure  $0                         

consisting of these projects:

2048                                                                            
total expenditure  $550,000                         
consisting of these projects:

F-Entry Deck-paver system & 

waterproofing-[2]    $565,250
  

C-Fire Protection-alarm system upgrades-

[3]    $550,000

F-Parking Garage-waterproofing-[3]    

$371,250
   

F-Planter-waterproofing    $364,500    
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C-22
Structural Integrity Reserve Study Analysis

Expenditure Calendar

2049                                                                            
total expenditure  $533,500                         
consisting of these projects:

2050                                                                            
total expenditure  $1,032,325                         
consisting of these projects:

D-Plumbing-domestic water heaters-[3]    

$533,500

E-Electrical-emergency. generator-[3]    

$650,000

 H-Railing-paint    $370,825

 D-Plumbing-sump pump-[3]    $11,500
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Calculation Table Explanatory Descriptions 

The following sections describe the individual sheets of the Calculation Tables, in the order they appear in the report. 

Executive Summary 

This page shows the basic fiscal and initial condition information upon which the remainder of the analysis has been based 

and includes general information regarding the Association, the report (including its revision history), and a basic summary 

of the funding schedules considered in the analysis. 

Client 

This entry lists the full (official) name of the Association, to the best of The Falcon Group’s knowledge. 

File Number 

This entry indicates the file/client number that The Falcon Group has assigned to the Association for our internal filing and 

archiving purposes. This number should remain constant through all of the communications that the Association has with 

The Falcon Group. 

Version 

This entry indicates the month and year in which this analysis was performed. This information is included to allow 

differentiation between precedent and antecedent analyses. 

Community Information 

These entries indicate the number of privately owned portions (be they detached single family dwellings, condominium units, 

attached single family dwellings [often called townhouses], business condominium units, or some combination thereof) 

within the Association, the approximate or median date of original construction, and the geographic location of the 

Association’s physical components (which is often useful information in that construction costs tend to vary with geographic 

location and local market forces). 

Initial Conditions 

These entries list the conditions that The Falcon Group understands to exist as of the first day of the initial fiscal year of the 

analysis shown (while most associations have fiscal years that run concurrent with calendar years, this is not universal, and 

the initial conditions therefore include an explicit listing of the last day of the Association’s fiscal year), and include the initial 

fund balance, which is often pro-rated from the current fund balance, based upon the date of the current fund balance and 

the prior year’s annual contribution. The initial conditions also include the initial percent funded, which gives an indication 

of how conservatively the Association has historically funded its capital reserve fund to the beginning of the initial fiscal year, 

and the initial estimated total replacement cost, which is the basis that The Falcon Group typically uses to determine the 

threshold levels for the cash-flow methodology fund projections. 

The “Initial Percent Funded” entry is the “Initial Fund Balance” entry divided by the sum of the “Current Theoretical Full 

Funding Line Item Balance” entries, expressed as a percentage, and can therefore be thought of as a numerical comparison 

of how closely the initial fund balance reflects the theoretical fund balance that should exist if the Association was correctly 

executing a full funding approach up to the beginning of the initial year of the analysis. 

Included in this area, for the Association’s edification, is the “PV Expenditure in Time Window”, which is the summation of 

the “Present Value of Line Item Expenditures in Time Window” column from the Expenditure Projection. 

Scope of Work 

This indicates the processes undertaken as part of the analysis. The Falcon Group, besides specifying scopes of work by 

CAI standards (updates with and without site visits and full studies) also indicates if the Association requested field 

Client Review



A-2 

 Y:\Clients\Falcon2019\19-0315\002_SIRS-CRS\01_Assessment\Documents\SIRS\20240719_Client Review Rev 1\R240719 Hamptons South SIRS Report-Rev 1.Docx 

 The Falcon Group - Florida Office: 15405 Northwest 7th Avenue, Miami, Florida  33169 

measurement of the common elements, and indicates if other work scopes (e.g. cores, moisture testing, etc.) beyond typical 

visual inspection and quantity measurement, are included in the analysis. 

Revisions 

The Structural Integrity Reserve Study may be revised one or more times to reflect changes in assumptions, new 

information, or alternative funding goals. The revision entries indicate dates that The Falcon Group has revised the current 

analysis and include short descriptions of the revisions made and initials of the editor in The Falcon Group who performed 

the revision(s). 

Analysis Calculation Constants 

These entries list the constants used in the analysis, including the time window (industry standard time window is thirty (30) 

years), the assumed annual rate of cost inflation (The Falcon Group, unless otherwise directed by the Association, will 

assume this to be zero), and the assumed annual rate of investment return (The Falcon Group, unless otherwise directed 

by the Association, will assume this to be zero). 

Summary of Funding Schedules Over Time Window 

These entries indicate the funding schedules (the various scenarios) considered in the analysis, along with relevant notes 

regarding these funding schedules, the contribution required in the initial fiscal year to comply with the funding schedule as 

calculated, and the maximum and minimum end-of-year fund balances projected to occur in each of the funding schedules. 

Line Item Schedules 

There are two distinct line item schedules: (1) the reserve schedule, which displays life cycle and estimated cost information 

that is used to develop the expenditure projection; and (2) the depreciation schedule, which displays the depreciation and 

fund allocation information that is used to develop the full funding scenario projection. 

Line Item 

These entries name the individual projects/expenditures that are expected to be funded through the Association’s capital 

reserve fund and are therefore being considered in the analysis. Each line item name is compounded of a category (typical 

categories are ANCILLARY, BUILDING, and SITE), a type (such as Roof, Foundation, or Waterproofing, among others), a 

description (such as asphalt, concrete, metal railing, seal coating, wood deck, or so forth), and, in some cases a 

miscellaneous component including secondary descriptions (such as street names, building numbers, or phase numbers) 

and notes (typically in the form of one or more numbers in parenthesis that reference the notes in the narrative section of 

the report), with all components being separated by hyphens. The line item names are constructed in this fashion so that 

they can be easily organized into related categories. The organization of the individual line items in a systematic fashion 

(arranging similar or related line items in close proximity to each other) tends to make the Line Item Schedules and 

Expenditure Projection of the analysis more easily read, cross-referenced, and checked. 

Always be mindful of notes – due to the tabular nature of the Calculation Sheets, important qualifications, disclosures, and 

observations regarding individual line items typically cannot be expected to fit within the space limitations of the Calculation 

Sheets, so the line item notes often include vital explanatory material. 

Life Cycle [Reserve Schedule] 

The typically expected life cycle is the number of years that The Falcon Group would expect to see between occurrences 

of the line item expenditure. The condition assessed remaining life cycle is the number of years that The Falcon Group 

expects to elapse before the next occurrence of the line item expenditure. 

Estimated Cost [Reserve Schedule] 

The total line item cost per occurrence of the line item expenditure in the initial year is determined by multiplying the line 

item quantity by the line item unit cost. Please note that each line item has also been given a unit of measure – this is very 

important, in that both quantity and unit cost entries cannot be appropriately interpreted without knowing the unit of 
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measurement (for instance, there is a vast difference between a square foot of concrete and a cubic yard of concrete, and 

quantities and unit costs based upon cubic yards will be very different from those based upon square feet). 

It must be understood that estimated costs are shown for the initial fiscal year of the analysis. If inflation is assumed to be 

zero, then the estimated line item cost per occurrence will be constant over the time window – otherwise estimated line item 

costs will change over the time window. 

The individual line item unit costs (the estimated cost for which the components represented by the line item can be 

realistically replaced, reconstructed, or refurbished as the case may be, per unit of measurement) are based upon the cost 

information available to The Falcon Group as of the time the analysis is performed, as well as various assumptions in 

regards to non-visible construction details and material characteristics. The Falcon Group bases unit costs upon current 

R.S. Means reference books (R.S. Means is a commercially available series of cost estimating guides published by Reed 

Construction Data), contractor bids for similar scopes of work with which The Falcon Group has been involved, 

industry/manufacturer specific information, and whatever historical expenditure information the Association has supplied to 

The Falcon Group for review. 

The Association should remain aware that these are estimated costs. Market forces can alter individual costs significantly 

in comparatively short periods of time due to material price increases, unavailability of specified materials, labor shortages, 

supply chain issues, regulatory environment changes, etc. Actual costs can also be significantly altered by design 

requirements (e.g. use of unusual materials or design details), project or community specific requirements (e.g. unusually 

restricted hours of work), or other factors that are not determined until the actual project designs and specifications are 

created. The actual cost that the Association will see can be expected to vary to a greater or lesser degree from what has 

been estimated for the purposes of this Structural Integrity Reserve Study. 

Please note that the Line Item Occurrence Cost is not necessarily identical to the Total Line Item Cost (q.v.), in that line 

items, for various reasons, may not be showing the entire quantity of the common element considered in the analysis (this 

is typically done to allow  more accurate modeling of items such as concrete pedestrian walks, where replacement is often 

performed on an as-needed basis for comparatively small portions of the total, and is generally combined with a very short 

life cycle to reflect many small expenditures rather than a single large expenditure). 

Total Line Item Cost 

This line item entry is simply the total quantity of the common element multiplied by the unit cost. Please note that, for 

various reasons, the analysis tables may not be showing the total quantity of the common element in question (q.v., 

Estimated Cost), in which case this entry will not agree with the Line Item Occurrence Cost entry under the Reserve 

Schedule heading. These entries have been included for the use of accounting professionals and community managers, 

and do not necessarily appear elsewhere in the analysis, as expenditure projections are based upon the Line Item 

Occurrence Cost entries. 

Current Theoretical Full Funding Line Item Balance [Full Funding Schedule] 

This line item entry is essentially the difference between the estimated line item occurrence cost and the depreciated value 

at the beginning of the initial fiscal year of the analysis (based upon simple straight-line depreciation of the occurrence cost 

over the typically expected life cycle with an assumed residual value of zero), and thus represents both the value of the 

common element(s) represented by the line item that has been lost to senescence (aging), wear, weathering, and other 

forms of deterioration since the installation of said element(s) and the theoretical “ideal” level of funding expected if the 

Association was attempting to maintain full funding. 

Initial Fund Allocation [Full Funding Schedule] 

This line item entry is the portion of the initial fund balance that has been allocated to the line item for calculation purposes. 

The process of determining this allocation is called “pooling,” and tends to become a complex issue, especially in regards 

to fund distribution in severely under-funded situations. The Falcon Group uses an algorithm that preferentially directs 

funding allocation to cover expenditures occurring in the initial fiscal year and allocates the remainder based upon the 
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individual line item current cumulative depreciations. Note that the sum of all line item initial fund allocations, by definition, 

is equal to the initial fund balance. 

The Association should remember that pooling is essentially an accounting convenience that is used to allow the component 

methodology calculations, not an intrinsic characteristic of the typical capital reserve fund. It is rare for an association to 

explicitly divide their capital reserve fund into separate savings or investment accounts for each individual line item of a 

Structural Integrity Reserve Study, and the line item initial fund allocation is therefore not normally reflected in any 

administrative or fiscal structure within an association. 

Current Overage (+) or Shortage (-) [Full Funding Schedule] 

This line item entry is simply the difference between the initial fund allocation and the current theoretical full funding line 

item balance. Positive numbers indicate overages (the initial fund allocation is greater than the current theoretical full funding 

line item balance) while negative numbers indicates shortages (the initial fund allocation is less than the current theoretical 

full funding line item balance). An association that is fully funded will have neither overages nor shortages. 

Effective Age of Component [Full Funding Schedule] 

This line item entry is essentially the numerical representation of the estimated number of full years of “typical” deterioration 

experienced by the components of the line item up to the initial year of the analysis. Thus, if a line item has an expected life 

cycle of 15 years and a condition assessed remaining life of 10 years, it has an effective age of 4, because the line item is 

in the midst of its 5th year. 

Current Theoretical Full Funding Line Item Annual Contribution [Full Funding Schedule] 

This line item entry is the estimated value of the common element(s) represented by the line item that is lost each year to 

senescence (aging), wear, weathering, and other forms of deterioration, and is therefore a form of depreciation. This 

analysis assumes all depreciation to be a linear function of the line item life cycle and occurrence cost for budgeting 

purposes. Depreciation is an accounting convention and mathematical construction, not necessarily a true reflection of the 

actual physical deterioration of many common elements. Many objects tend to experience a gradually increasing rate of 

deterioration as they age, and their actual value often more closely resembles a logarithmic or exponential function than a 

linear function. The difficulties in attempting to more accurately model actual material degradation mathematically make 

depreciation via linear functions the favored basis of calculation for full funding analyses. 

Expenditure Projection 

The expenditure projection sheets essentially cycle the line item life cycles, including various non-cyclical or meta-cyclical 

factors, over the analysis time window and generate the predicted cash-outflow from the Association’s capital reserve fund 

over the course of the analysis time window. 

The majority of the expenditure projection takes the form of an array or grid that cross-references each line item (the rows) 

with each fiscal year (the columns) in the analysis time window, with line item expenditure occurrences in each fiscal year 

being summed to produce the nominal expenditure (in future dollars) for each fiscal year. 

Line Item 

These entries are identical to the entries in the line item schedules. 

Fiscal Year 

These entries indicate the fiscal year in which the entries below are occurring. Please note that, depending upon the 

start/end date of the Association’s fiscal year, these years may or may not match calendar periods. The Falcon Group will 

generally use the calendar year numeral in which the fiscal year starts as the fiscal year numeral – for instance, if an 

association’s fiscal year runs from April 1 to March 1, then the Falcon Group would indicate the fiscal year from April 1, 2020 

to March 1, 2021 as the 2020 fiscal year. 
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Nominal Expenditure (in Future Dollars) in Fiscal Year 

These entries are the sums of the expenditures projected to occur in each individual fiscal year. These entries reflect the 

effects of any assumed rate of cost inflation, and are therefore in terms of future dollars for the fiscal year in which they 

appear. 

Present Value of Line Item Expenditures in Time Window 

These entries are the summation of the projected expenditures for each individual line item. These entries reflect the effects 

of any assumed rate of cost inflation and rate of return on investment, and are therefore an estimate of the current dollar 

sum (present value) that is theoretically equivalent to the cash-flow represented for the line item. In other words, if the 

Association has an initial reserve fund balance equal to the sum of all of the present value of line item expenditures in time 

window entries, then it would theoretically be able to fund all of the expenditures projected to occur within the current time 

window out of the reserve fund and its investment earnings without any contributions from the Association, with the last 

expenditures in the time window reducing the fund balance to zero. The Falcon Group has never observed such a situation, 

and would never advise an Association to attempt such a strategy; these entries have been included to give the Association 

an index by which it can determine which line items are likely to have the most influence on threshold funding scenario 

projections (and thus where changes are most likely to materially alter recommended annual contributions). 

Annual Funding Projection 

The annual funding projection sheets display the projected expenditures from the capital reserve fund, contributions to the 

capital reserve fund, and the resulting start-of-year and end-of-year fund balances for the various funding scenarios 

considered in the analysis. Each sheet takes the form of an array or grid that cross-references each fiscal year (the rows) 

with the projected expenditures in that fiscal year, and the starting and ending fund balances, projected contribution, and 

(in the case of threshold funding scenarios) the nominal threshold (initial year threshold corrected for cost inflation) for each 

scenario considered in the analysis. Please note that each scenario is represented by the columns underneath the title of 

the scenario (located along the top of the sheet), and that these scenarios are each independently calculated. 

Fiscal Year and Nominal Expenditure (in Future Dollars) in Fiscal Year 

These entries have identical values to the entries in the expenditure projection, although they have been transposed, which 

is to say that these entries are displayed horizontally from left to right in the expenditure projection but are displayed vertically 

from top to bottom in the annual funding projection. 

Start of Year Fund Balance 

These entries are the projected capital reserve fund balance on the first day of the given fiscal year for the given scenario 

projection. Please observe that the start of year fund balance for all considered funding scenarios is the same in the initial 

fiscal year, and equals the initial fund balance. 

The start of year fund balance for fiscal years after the initial year is equal to preceding fiscal year’s end-of-year fund balance 

for the given scenario plus any return on investment. 

Projected Contribution 

These entries are the per annum contributions to the capital reserve fund for the given fiscal year and given scenario 

projection. 

End of Year Fund Balance 

These entries are the projected capital reserve fund balances on the last day of the given fiscal year for the given scenario 

projection; it is essentially the sum of that fiscal year’s start-of-year fund balance and projected contribution, less the 

expenditure in that fiscal year. 
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Nominal Threshold in Year 

These entries are initial year threshold (which is shown directly below the threshold scenario title), corrected for the 

estimated cumulative cost inflation since the initial fiscal year. Where the assumed rate of cost inflation is zero, all of these 

entries should be identical within a given funding scenario. 

Projection Graphs 

These sheets contain graphic representations of subsets of the information within the annual funding projection. 

The end of fiscal year fund project graph is a graphical comparison of the various scenario projections tabulated in the 

annual funding projection. This graph contains information given in the annual funding projection in a more accessible format 

that often proves helpful for qualitative judgments of the merits of the various funding scenarios offered in the Structural 

Integrity Reserve Study. This graph displays the end of year fund balances for the various funding scenarios, as well as the 

various non-zero threshold balances so as to allow for relatively simple comparison between the various scenarios over the 

analysis time window. 

Expenditure Calendar 

These sheets display the total (nominal) expenditure within each fiscal year of the analysis time window, along with the list 

of line items and their associated expenditures (in order from greatest to least expenditure) occurring in the given fiscal 

year. 

The expenditure calendar essentially displays the same basic information set as the expenditure projection, but organizes 

the information in a different format that many users find more accessible. While the expenditure projection predominantly 

organizes information by line item and only secondarily by year, the expenditure calendar organizes information 

predominantly by year. 
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Florida Administrative Code Reserve Requirements 

Note – Part of Chapter 61 B-22, Florida Administrative Code, addresses the reserve budget requirements for condominiums. Below are 
excerpts from this Chapter which address this requirement. 
 
(Taken from Chapter 618-22, Florida Administrative Code) 
 
61 B-22.001 Definitions. For the purposes of this chapter, the following definitions shall apply: 

(1) "Accounting records" include all of the books and records identified in Section 718.111(12)(a)11., Florida Statutes, 

and any other records that identify, measure, record, or communicate financial information whether the records are 

maintained electronically or otherwise, including, all payroll and personnel records of the association, all invoices 

for purchases made by the association, and all invoices for services provided to the association. 

(2) "Capital expenditure" means an expenditure of funds for: 

(a) The purchase of an asset whose useful life is greater than one year in length; 

(b) The replacement of an asset whose useful life is greater than one year in length; 

(c) The addition to an asset which extends the useful life of the previously existing asset for a period greater 

than one year in length. 

(3) "Deferred maintenance" means any maintenance or repair that: 

(a) Will be performed less frequently than yearly; and (b) Will result in maintaining the useful life of an asset. 

(4) "Funds" means money and negotiable instruments including, for example, cash, checks, notes, and securities. 

(5) "Reserves" means any funds, other than operating funds, that are restricted for deferred maintenance and capital 

expenditures, including the items required by section 718.112(2)(f)2., Florida Statutes, and any other funds 

restricted as to use by the condominium documents or the condominium association. Funds that are not restricted 

as to use by Section 718.112(2)(f), Florida Statutes, the condominium documents or by the association shall not be 

considered reserves within the meaning of this rule. 

(6) "Turnover" means transfer of association control from developers to non-developer unit owners pursuant to Section 

718.301, Florida Statues. 

 
61 B-22.003 Budgets. 

(1) Required elements for estimated operating budgets. The budget for each association shall: 

. . .  

(d) Include all estimated common expenses or expenditures of the association including the categories set 

forth in section 718.504(20)(c), Florida Statutes. Reserves for capital expenditures and deferred 

maintenance required by section 718.112(2(f), Florida Statutes, must be included in the proposed annual 

budget and shall not be waived or reduced prior to the mailing to unit owners of a proposed annual budget 

If the estimated common expense for any category set forth in the statute is not applicable, the category 

shall be listed followed by an indication that the expense is not applicable; 

(e) Unless the association maintains a pooled account for reserves required by Section 718.112(2)(f)2., Florida 

Statutes, the association shall include a schedule stating each reserve account for capital expenditures and 

deferred maintenance as a separate line item with the following minimum disclosures: 

1. The total estimated useful life of the asset; 

2. The estimated remaining useful life of the asset; 

3. The estimated replacement cost or deferred maintenance expense of the asset; 

4. The estimated fund balance as of the beginning of the period for which the budget will be in effect; 

and; 

5. The developer's total funding obligation, when all units are sold, for each converter reserve account 

established pursuant to section 718.618, Florida Statutes, if applicable. 

(f) If the association maintains a pooled account for reserves required by Section 718.112(2)(f)2., Florida 

Statutes, the association shall include a separate schedule of any pooled reserves with the following 

minimum disclosures: 

1. The total estimated useful life of each asset within the pooled analysis; 

2. The estimated remaining useful life of each asset within the pooled analysis; 
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3. The estimated replacement cost or deferred maintenance expense of each asset within the pooled 

analysis; and 

4. The estimated fund balance of the pooled reserve account as of the beginning of the period for 

which the budget will be in effect. 

(g) Include a separate schedule of any other reserve funds to be restricted by the association as a separate 

line item with the following minimum disclosures: 

1. The intended use of the restricted funds; and, 

2. The estimated fund balance of the item as of the beginning of the period for which the budget will 

be in effect. 

(2) Unrestricted expense categories. Expense categories that are not restricted as to use shall be stated in the 

operating portion of the budget rather than the reserve portion of the budget. 

(3) N/A  

(4) Multi-condominium association. Multi-condominium associations shall comply with the following requirements: 

(a) Provide a separate budget for each condominium operated by the association as well as for the association. 

Each such budget shall disclose: 

1. Estimated expenses specific to a condominium such as the maintenance, deferred maintenance 

or replacement of the common elements of the condominium which shall be provided for in the 

budget of the specific condominium. 

2. Estimated expenses of the association that are not specific to a condominium such as the 

maintenance, deferred maintenance or replacement of the property serving more than one 

condominium which shall be provided for in the association budget; and, 

3. Multi-condominium associations created after June 30, 2000, or that have created separate 

ownership interests of the common surplus of the association for each unit as provided in Sections 

718.104(4)(h) and 718.110( 12), Florida Statutes, shall include each unit's share of the estimated 

expenses of the association, referred to in subsection (2) of this rule, which shall be shown on the 

individual condominium budgets. Multi-condominium associations created prior to July 1, 2000, that 

have not created separate ownership interests of the common surplus of the association for each 

unit as provided in Sections 718.104(4)(h) and 718.110(12), Florida Statutes, shall include each 

condominiums share of the estimated expenses of the association, referred to in subsection (2.) of 

this rule, which shall be shown on the individual condominium budgets. 

4. The budgets of multi-condominium associations created after June 30, 2000 or of multi-

condominium associations that have created separate ownership interests of the common surplus 

of the association for each unit as provided in Sections 718.104(4)(h) and 718.110(12), Florida 

Statutes, shall show the estimated revenues of each condominium and of the association. 

(b) Associations that operate separate condominiums in a consolidated fashion pursuant to section 718.111(6), 

Florida Statutes, may utilize a single consolidated budget. 

(5) Limited common elements. If an association maintains limited common elements at the expense of only those unit 

owners entitled to use the limited common elements pursuant to section 718.113(1), Florida Statutes, the budget 

shall include a separate schedule, or schedules, conforming to the requirements for budgets as stated in this rule, 

of all estimated expenses specific to each of the limited common elements, including any applicable reserves for 

deferred maintenance and capital expenditures. The schedule or schedules may group the maintenance expense 

of any limited common elements for which the declaration provides that the maintenance expense is to be shared 

by a group of unit owners. 

(6) Phase condominium budgets. By operation of law, the annual budget of a phase condominium created pursuant to 

Section 718.403, Florida Statutes, shall automatically be adjusted to incorporate the change in proportionate 

ownership of the common elements by the purchasers and to incorporate any other changes related to the addition 

of phases in accordance with the declaration of condominium. The adjusted annual budget shall be effective on the 

date that the amendment to the declaration adding a phase to a phase condominium is recorded in the official 

records of the county in which the condominium is located. 

Notwithstanding the requirements of subsection (7) of this rule, the association shall not be required to follow the 

provisions of Section 718.112(2)(c), Florida Statutes, unless, as a result of the budget adjustment, the assessment 
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per unit has changed.  (7) Budget assessment amendments. The association may amend a previously approved 

annual budget. In order to do so the board of administration shall follow the provisions of Section 718.112(2)( e), 

Florida Statutes. For example, the board shall mail a meeting notice and copies of the proposed amended annual 

budget to the unit owners not less than 14 days prior to the meeting at which the budget amendment will be 

considered. 

 

61 B-22.005 Reserves. Reserves required by statute. 

(1) Reserves required by statute. Reserves required by section 718.112(2(f), Florida Statutes, for capital expenditures 

and deferred maintenance including roofing, painting, paving, and any other item for which the deferred 

maintenance expense or replacement cost exceeds $10,000 shall be included in the budget. For the purpose of 

determining whether the deferred maintenance expense or replacement cost of an item exceeds $10,000, the 

association may consider each asset of the association separately. Alternatively, the association may group similar 

or related assets together. For example, an association responsible for the maintenance of two swimming pools, 

each of which will separately require $6,000 of total deferred maintenance, may establish a pool reserve, but is not 

required to do so. 

(2) Commingling operating and reserve funds. Associations that collect operating and reserve assessments as a single 

payment shall not be considered to have commingled the funds provided the reserve portion of the payment is 

transferred to a separate reserve account, or accounts, within 30 calendar days from the date such funds were 

deposited. 

(3) Calculating reserves required by statute. Reserves for deferred maintenance and capital expenditures required by 

section 718.112(2)(f), Florida Statutes, shall be calculated using a formula that will provide funds equal to the total 

estimated deferred maintenance expense or total estimated replacement cost for an asset or group of assets over 

the remaining useful life of the asset or group of assets. Funding formulas for reserves required by Section 

718.112(2)(f), Florida Statutes, shall be based on either a separate analysis of each of the required assets or a 

pooled analysis of two or more of the required assets. 

(a) If the association maintains separate reserve accounts for each of the required assets, the amount of the 

current year contribution to each reserve account shall be the sum of the following two calculations: 

1. The total amount necessary, if any, to bring a negative account balance to zero; and, 

2. The total estimated deferred maintenance expense or estimated replacement cost of the reserve 

asset less the estimated balance of the reserve account as of the beginning of the period for which 

the budget will be in effect. The remainder, if greater than zero, shall be divided by the estimated 

remaining useful life of the asset. The formula may be adjusted each year for changes in estimates 

and deterred maintenance performed during the year and may consider factors such as inflation 

and earnings on invested funds. 

(b) If the association maintains a pooled account of two or more of the required reserve assets, the amount of 

the contribution to the pooled reserve account as disclosed on the proposed budget shall be not less than 

that required to ensure that the balance on hand at the beginning of the period for which the budget will go 

into effect plus the projected annual cash inflows over the remaining estimated useful lives of all of the 

assets that make up the reserve pool are equal to or greater than the projected annual cash outflows over 

the remaining estimated useful lives of all of the assets that make up the reserve pool, based on the current 

reserve analysis. The projected annual cash inflows may include estimated earnings from investment of 

principal. The reserve funding formula shall not include any type of balloon payments. 

(4) Estimating reserves which are not required by statute. Reserves which are not required by section 718.112(2)(f), 

Florida Statutes, are not required to be based on any specific formula. 

(5) Estimating non-converter reserves when the developer is funding converter reserves. For the purpose of estimating 

non-converter reserves, the estimated fund balance of the non-converter reserve account established pursuant to 

section 718.618, Florida Statutes, shall be the sum of: 

(a) The developer's total funding obligation, when all units are sold, for the converter reserve account pursuant 

to section 718.618, Florida Statutes; and, 

(b) The estimated fund balance of the non-converter reserve account, excluding the developer's converter 

obligation, as of the beginning of the period for which the budget will be in effect. 
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(6) Timely funding. Reserves included in the adopted budget are common expenses and must be fully funded unless 

properly waived or reduced. Reserves shall be funded in at least the same frequency that assessments are due 

from the unit owners (e.g., monthly or quarterly). 

(7) Restrictions on use. In a multi-condominium association, no vote to allow an association to use reserve funds for 

purposes other than that for which the funds were originally reserved shall be effective as to a particular 

condominium unless conducted at a meeting at which the same percentage of voting interest in that condominium 

that would otherwise be required for a quorum of the association is present in person or by proxy, and a majority 

those present in person or by limited proxy, vote to use reserve funds for another purpose. Expenditure of 

unallocated interest income earned on reserve funds is restricted to any of the capital expenditures, deferred 

maintenance or other items for which reserve accounts have been established. 

(8) Annual vote required to waive reserves. Any vote to waive or reduce reserves for capital expenditures and deferred 

maintenance required by section 718.112(2)(f)2, Florida Statutes, shall be effective for only one annual budget. 

Additionally, in a multi-condominium association, no waiver or reduction is effective as to a particular condominium 

unless conducted at a meeting at which the same percentage of voting interests in that condominium that would 

otherwise be required for a quorum of the association is present, in person or by proxy, and a majority of those 

present in person or by limited proxy vote to waive or reduce reserves. For multi-condominium associations in which 

the developer is precluded from casting its votes to waive or reduce the funding of reserves, no waiver or reduction 

is effective as to a particular condominium unless conducted at a meeting at which the same percentage of non-

developer voting interest in that condominium that would otherwise be required for a quorum of the association is 

present, in person or by proxy, and a majority of those present in person or by limited proxy vote to waive or reduce 

reserves. 

 

61 B-22.006 Financial Reporting Requirements. 

. . .  

(3) Disclosure requirements. The financial statements required by sections 718.111(13) and 718.301(4), Florida 

Statutes, shall contain the following disclosures within the financial statements, notes, or supplementary 

information: 

(a) The following reserve disclosures shall be made regardless of whether reserves have been waived for the 

fiscal period covered by the financial statements: 

1. The beginning balance in each reserve account as of the beginning of the fiscal period covered by 

the financial statements. 

2. The amount of assessments and other additions to each reserve account including authorized 

transfers from other reserve accounts. 

3. The amount expended or removed from each reserve account, including authorized transfers to 

other reserve accounts. 

4. The ending balance in each reserve account as of the end of the fiscal period covered by the 

financial statements. 

5. The manner by which reserve items were estimated, the date the estimates were last made, the 

association's policies for allocating reserve fund interest, and whether reserves have been waived 

during the period covered by the financial statements; and, 

6. If the developer has established converter reserves pursuant to section 718.618(1 ), Florida 

Statutes, each converter reserve account shall be identified and include the disclosures required 

by this rule. 
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